Operator Manual

Refrigerated dryer
D

902481-US 01 USE

Read this manual before using the product.
Failure to follow the instructions and safety information provided in this
manual can result in serious injury or death.

Manufacturer:

KAESER KOMPRESSOREN SE
96410 Coburg « PO BOX 2143 « GERMANY - Tel. +49-(0)9561-6400 « Fax +49-(0)9561-640130

www.kaeser.com




Original instructions

SBA-D-902481_US 5
GUID-9ACF1185-4144-4956-9CEB-E416C57DAE75
28/04/2023

en-US 03052023 104537



KAESER
KOMPRESSOREN

902481-US 01 USE

Contents
Contents
About this document
1.1 WarniNg NOLICES ..coviiieiieeeiee e e e e e e e e e e s s s bt ree e e e e e s s annrraeeas 8
1.2 Material damage WarniNgS .......c.eoocieiiiriieiiie ettt s 8
1.3 SymbOIS @nd [ADEIS ........oviieiiiiii e 9
1.4 Related documents and documMeNtation ...........cocceeervieeiiieniie e 9
LR @71 )77 o | o USRS 9
1.6 WAITANTY ettt et e e e e n e b e e e n e n 10
Technical data
P2 T N F= 10 g T=T o] = SRR 11
2.1.1  Heat exchanger Nameplate ...........coceiiiiiiiiiene e 12
P2 © | o) (o] o T3PSO UP PRSPt 12
2.3 WEBIGNT it 13
2.4 AMDbIeNnt CONAITIONS ......oiiiiiiiii et e e e e e e e 13
2.5  Compressed air SYSIEM .....ooiiiiiie e 13
2.6 Refrigerant SYSIEM ... 14
2.7 C44Modbus TCP communications MOAUIE ...........occeieiiiiiieiiiie e 14
P2 S S o TU g o =T g 11T o] o TP 15
2.9 Power supply SPECIfiCAtiONS ........ccviiiiiiiiiii et 15
2.9.1 Rated voltage 230V /1 /B0HZ .....ooiiee e 15
Safety and responsibility
T T (01 (=13 T [=To U SRS 16
R T2 [ 4T o (o] o 1= g U F= TS 16
R TR N o F- .2 1 o LSRR 16
LR T IR = 1= o1 1 ¢ o7 1 VSRR 17
B T2 o =TT U ] S 17
3.3.3 Compressed air QUAIIY ......cueieiiiiiie e e e 17
3.3.4  TEMPEIAIUIE ...oiiiiiieii e e e 17
K I8 T (o1 PP 18
3.3.6  During transSportation ..........ccooceieieieiiie e e e 18
3.3.7  During inStallation ..........cooiiiiiiiiie e e e 18
3.3.8  DUuring inStallation ...........ooiieiiiiiii s 18
3.3.9 Operating fluidS/MaterialsS ..........ceiiiiiiiieee e 19
3.3.10  SPAre PAMS ....veiiiiieitiie ittt 19
3.3.11 Machine modifications ..........ccuueiiiiiiiii e e 19
K A B - 1g T [T g =T T TPV PU PP PUPPRUPR PR 19
3.5 SafEtY HEVICES ....veiiiieieie ettt e e e e e e e ar e e e e eare e e e naeaeenns 20
3.8 SAFELY SIGNS ettt s 20
3.7  Operator reSPoNSIDIlItIES .........ccccuiiiieiiiee e 22
3.7.1  Determining suitable personnel ...........ccccooiiiiiiiiiien e 22
3.7.2 Organizational MEASUIES .........c.eeeeeiiieeeciiee e eeieee e et e et e e e e e e e sre e e e e earee e e sseeaeas 22
3.8 EMEIGENCIES ...ttt bbb et 22
3.8.1 First aid measures following contact with refrigerants ..........ccccovveeeiiiccciinenn.n. 22
3.9 Environmental Prot@CHON .........ooiiii i 23
Design and function
o I /- Tod o[ o[ =T g o1 [0 1T USRS 24
2 /- Vo] o =0 {0 o3 1) o S 24
4.21 SECOTEC thermal mass CONTrol ........c.coeiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 25
4.2.2  Floating CONTACES ......oiiiiiiiiie e 26
4.3 SIGMA CONTROL SMART ...ttt ee et et e e st e s ee e e st e e saeeesseeaseeaaneeaaneeanns 26
4.3.1  CONIOl PANEI ...t 26
4.3.2 SIGMA CONTROL SMART operating CONCEPL ......cccuuieeriiiiieniiiee e 29
4.3.3  "HOME” MENU .eeiiiiiiieeeeee ettt e e e e e et e e e e e e e anrree e s 31
4.3.4  “MESSAGES” MENU ...eiiiiiiiiiiiiiia et ee e ettt e e e ettt e e aeaee e e e e seeeesaseeeeeanseeeeenneeesaaneeeeaanes 32

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer

D



KAESER
KOMPRESSOREN

10

11

Contents
4.3.5  “FIOW diagram” MENU .......cooiuiiiiiierrieirie ettt sre e e nre e 33
4.3.6  “INfOrmation” MEMNU .......coiiiiiiii e 33
R N A S 1= V(o7 = o =Y o T U 35
4.4  Machine operating POINES ......cuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e e e e e e e e b e e e e e e e e sannnes 37
4.5 Electronic condensate drain ...........ooooeiioiiiiiiii e aaa 37
4.5.1 Operating indicators and teSt MOUE ........ccceeviiiiiiiciii e 37
4.8 OPLIONS ..ttt b et r et e e nes 38
4.6.1 H1 Adjustable machine feet .........ccccceiiiiiiiii 38
4.6.2 C36Floating contact “Pressure dew point warning” ..........ccccceevveencreenieeeseeenenenn 38
4.6.3 C37Floating contact “Refrigerant compressor running” .........cccceeecveeevecieeeesenvnenn. 38
46.4 C44Modbus TCP communications module ............ccceeeiiiiiiiiiiieeeiee e 38

Transport and storage

L0 I I = 1 1] oo e F= 10 o =T [P EE PSRRI 41
5.2 TranSPOMALION .....ooiuiiiiiie ittt 41
5.2.1  Transporting the machine by forklift ...........ccoooiimiiiiii i, 41
5.2.2 Transporting the machine with @ hoist ..o, 41
LSRG T - Vo1 (¢ Vo |1 T SRR 43
I S (o] - Lo [T TP OPPPTOURPTPROPPN 43
Installation and operating conditions
6.1 Installation CONAITIONS .......eeiiiiiie e 44
L T2 Y/ F= ol 1 T= T o T o 4 IRY7=T0 1= o] o S 45
LR I oo 11T =T =] o] )| PSR 45
6.4 Connection to a compressed air NEIWOIK .........cocuiiiiiiiiiiiree s 45

Assembly and installation

7.1 Attaching a nameplate in the applicable language ........c.ccccocceiiiiiiiiii e, 46
7.2 Connecting the machine to a compressed air NEtWOrK ..........occveviiirieenieeiiieeeeeee e 46
7.3 Connecting a condenSsate lINE .......c.eeei i 47
7.4  Connecting the machine to a POWEr SUPPIY ....oovveieiiiiiiiiiiiee e 49
4 T © o] (1] 1= SRS 50
7.5.1  H1 Anchoring the Maching ...........ooo i s 50
7.5.2 (C44Connecting a Modbus TCP communications module with the SIGMA
AIRMANAGER 4.0 ..ttt sttt et 50
Commissioning
8.1 To be observed before each commIiSSIONING ........cccoviiiiiiiiiiiii e 52
8.2 Checking installation and operating CONAitioNS ........cceeeeiiiieeeiiiie e 52
8.3  Switching the machine on for the first ime ..o 53
8.4 Registering the machine as a network participant ..........cccoocciiiiii e, 53
Connecting to the SIGMA NETWORK ........coiiiiiiieiienee e 53
Connecting to a user-end network with Modbus TCP ........ccccccieivciie e 53
Operation
9.1 SWItching 0N aNnd Off ..o s 55
1S T 0 B 1171 (o o 1T Vo T o o USSR 55
9.1.2  SWItChING Off .. 56
9.2 Switching on and off via remote CONLrOl ..........ceeiiciiieiciee e 56
9.3 AckNOWIEdgiNg MESSAGES ...ccecveeiireieririertieitee et stre st ettt sree e e s e r e e sreeesareenreeeas 57
Fault recognition and rectification
10.1 Messages 0N the CONLIOIIET .....ouuii i e e e e e e e e e e snnes 58
10.2 Communications module — Troubleshooting ...........ccooiiiiiiiiiii i 59
10.3 Other faults and rectifying MEASUIES ..........ccueieiiiiiei it 60
Maintenance
11.1 Regular maintenance tasks ..........oouiiiiiiiiii s 63
11.2 Cleaning the refrigerant CONAENSET ..........oi it 63
I RS B @7 0T g o (=Y a1 1 (=T [ 1o USSR 64
11.3.1 Checking the condensate drain ...........ooceiiieiiireie e 64

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
D 902481-US 01 USE



KAESER
KOMPRESSOREN

12

13

Contents
11.3.2 Replacing the Service UNit ..........ccooviiiiiiiii e 65
11.4 Ordering spare parts and operating fluids/materials ............cccocveieiieeiieiiie e 67

Decommissioning, dismantling and disposal

12.1 Decommissioning and dismantling the machine ..........c.cooiiiiiiii e 68
L2 I 11 o o T | SRR 68
Documents and drawings

13.1 Dimensions and CONNECLION SIZES ........oeeiiiiiieeiiie et e e e e e e e saeeeeanes 69
G T2 01 o = T | = o 4 USSR 71
13.3 WINNG QIAGIAIM ..ot ettt e e e e e e e e e r e e e neeenee s 74
13.4 Spare part iNfOrMation .........oooiiiiiiecee e 92
INAEX ... e e 97

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
D 902481-US 01 USE



KAESER
KOMPRESSOREN

Vi

Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.

Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.

O©oONOOOTLhAWN =

WWMNDMNDMNPDMNDMNDDMNODMNDODNDDNON ===
OV ~NOCOUOP~AWON—LrOOONOOOOIRWOUDN—=O

List of lllustrations

Heat exchanger NAmMEPIate........cooouiiiiiiiiiie e e e 12
Location of Safety SIgNS. ... e 21
MacChing ENCIOSUIE OVEIVIEW........cci ittt e et et e e e e e e ane e e e enee e e e eneeas 24
[ E= U I eTo] g a] o o] 4= o1 £ SO RUSTRN 25
KBYS — OVEIVIEW....eeiiiieii ittt e ettt e e e e e et et e e e e e e e s bbeeeeeeeeeaannsseeeeaeeeeeannsnsneeeaeeeannn 26
LU (] 1= PP PPRPRN 27
DiSPlay EIEMENES. ... .ciieiie e s 28
7= T 0 Y o S 30
B (0] 14 T= 0 0 =Y o T 31
L= S= Lo Lo a3 (o] Y P UPPRRN 32
[0 1TV [ =T | =0 SRR PPRRR 33
INFOrMation: MENU PAGE T .. .uiiiiiiiei et e e s s e e e e s s s e e e e e s e sannrreeeeeeees 34
INfOrMation: MENU PAJE 2......eeiiiiiiii ettt s e e s e e s st e e e estae e e snsaeeeeesseeeennsaeeeannes 34
INfOrmation: MENU PAGE B.......ei ittt sb e s nne e 35
Menu page 1: Condensate AraiN..........coouii i 36
Menu page 2: Refrigerant CONAENSET.........c.oi i 36
Adjustable Maching fOOT...... ..o e 38
Installation variants with SIGMA AIRMANAGER 4.0........ccoiiiiiieee e 39
CommMUNICALIONS MOTUIE.......eiiiiiiitiee ettt 39
Transporting by TOrKIfL..........oooi e e e e e e e nnees 41
TranSPOItiNG USING @ CrANE.......ciiuiiiiiieetie ettt ettt ettt nb e sabe e s bt e st e e abe e e snreesreeea 42
Installation CONAItIONS. .......ooi et e et e e et e e e e nee e e e nnneeeean 44
Establishing a compressed air CONNECHION. .........ooiiii i 47
Connecting the condenSate lINE...........oi et 49
SWItChINg 0N @Nd Off......ooiie e e e e e e e e nres 55
Switching on and off via remote CONTrol.............coeiiciiii i 56
ACKNOWIEAGING MESSAGES. . cc it iiiiieitiiee ettt ee e e ettt e e e e e e sttt e e e e e s s aareeeeaeeessansbbeeeaaeessannes 57
Displays and connections on the communications module...........cccooiiiiieiniieiin e 59
Cleaning the refrigerant CONAENSET..........c.eiiiiiiiiie e e 64
Checking the condensate drain.............oceeeiieriie e 65
Replacing the SErviCe UNit......... ..ot et e e e e e e e e e enneeas 66

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
D 902481-US 01 USE



KAESER
KOMPRESSOREN

902481-US 01 USE

Tab.
Tab.
Tab.
Tab.
Tab.
Tab.
Tab.
Tab.
Tab.

Tab.
Tab.
Tab.
Tab.
Tab.
Tab.
Tab.
Tab.
Tab.
Tab.
Tab.
Tab.
Tab.
Tab.
Tab.
Tab.
Tab.
Tab.
Tab.
Tab.
Tab.
Tab.
Tab.
Tab.
Tab.
Tab.
Tab.

ONO O WN =

WWWWWWWMNDNDMNPDNDNDMNMNDNDNON = == 2
PR WON—2LO0OO0OONOOTOPRWON—LTOOONOOORAWLON OO

List of Tables

Signal words and their CONSEQUENCES.........coiiiiiiii ittt 8
SYMDOIS @Nd [ADEIS...... .ottt e e e e e e e ereeeeeaa 9
N E=TaaT=T o= = TSR 11
(0] o) o] o 1= SRS 12
LAV =T o | o 1 PR 13
AMDIENT CONAITIONS....ciiiiiie e e e s s e e e e e e s s eabbreeeaeeees 13
COMPIreSSEA AIF SYSIEM....ciiiiiiiiie ittt ettt sr e s eans 13
ReEfrIgerant SYSIEM ... e e s 14
CommuUNICAtIONS INTEITACE. ... .. i e et e e e e e e e e e e enneeeean 14
S To 1] o =T o ¢ 113 (o] o1 PR 15
Electrical connection data 230V / 1/ B0 HZ.......coouiiiiiiii e 15
[ F= g To =T = Y- 1 PP PPPRRRN 19
T (=] V][ SR 21
T T TSP U PO PTOUPPUPP PR 26
T 1 o] 3 T3S 27
DiISPlay ElEMENTS.......ei i e 28
(@] 01T =Vl pTo ot s (o= o} SRR 29
Y E= T I 03T o U PSR URPPRP 30
(0701 (o] et o [ OSSR 30
Condensate drain OpPerating StateS........ccuieeiiiiie e e et e e srae e enaee s 37
Condensate drain tESt MOUES. ....ccoiuiiee et e e e eee e e et e e e snee e e e snseeeesnnneeeeaneeeens 38
Display elements, operating elements and connections on the communications module........... 40
C00liNG AN FIOW FAE.....ceiiiiitiie ettt e s 45
(070 ] gTo [T g E=T= 1 (- 11 TSR 47
Condensate COIECHION PIPE......eiiicuriieeeiee ettt e et e e e et e e e s eab e e e e srbeeeesnbaeeeaans 48
Required pipe CroSS-SECHON......iii ettt e e e e s e e e e e s e snsnneeeeeeeeeanns 48
Commissioning following extended dOWNtIME. ........c..civiiiiiieieiiiee e 52
Checklist for installation CONAItIONS........c.eeieieiie e e e e e e eneee s 52
FaUIt MESSAGES. ...ttt 58
WarNING MESSAGES. . ciuteieiteie ittt sttt ettt et e s e e ae e et e e sneeesreesaneesreesneeeanneenas 59
M aINtENANCE MESSAGES. .. e ueiieeieiie e et ee e et e e e eeee e e e teeeeaaaeeeaeaaneeeeaaseeeaaanseeaeaanseeeaaseeeeaanseeaaanns 59
Error indicators on the communications Module.............oociiiiiiiiii e 60
Faults and rectifying MEASUIES.........occuiiiiiiee e e e e e e e e e snnreeee s 60
Labeling the MaChiNe.........uuiiiii e s s r e e e e s s b reee e e e e e s ananes 62
Regular maintenanCe tasksS..........ouiiiiiiiiiie e 63
S oF- T o= T T PP PP PP PRPTI 67

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
D vii



KAESER
KOMPRESSOREN

1

@

1.1

Tab. 1

1.2

1 About this document
1.1 Warning notices

About this document

Read the operating manual carefully and ensure you are familiar with the contents before using
machine.

The operating manual is an integral part of the product and describes the machine at the point of
initial delivery following completion. Keep the operating manual throughout the entire lifetime of the
machine and pass it on to any subsequent owner or user.

For reasons of improved readability, the simultaneous use of the male, female and plural language
forms has been dispensed with. All personal designations apply equally to all genders.

Supplement the manual with any amendments that may be provided by KAESER. Provide the data
from the nameplate wherever you are asked to do so. This simplifies orientation for every user.

The illustrations in this manual are basic representations, which may differ from the actual in minor
details.

Warning notices

Warning notices warn of hazards that can lead to personal injury and provide instructions on how
to avoid damage. Warning notices precede actions associated with hazards and also apply to
sub-chapters if they precede the chapter.

Warning notices indicate three levels of hazard identified by the corresponding signal word:

Signal word Consequence if the hazard is not avoided

DANGER Hazard with a high level of risk that will result in death or serious injury if not
avoided

WARNING  Hazard with a medium level of risk that may lead to death or serious injury if not
avoided

CAUTION Hazard with a low level of risk that may lead to minor or moderate injury if not
avoided

Signal words and their consequences

Example:

A WARNING

Description of the hazard, cause and consequences

» Instructions on how to avoid the hazard

Material damage warnings

Material damage warnings warn of situations that can lead to material/property damage and pro-
vide instructions on how to avoid damage. Material damage warnings precede actions associated
with risks and also apply to sub-chapters if they precede the chapter.

Material damage warnings are identified by their signal word NOTICE.

Example:

Description of the hazard, cause and consequences

» Instructions on how to avoid the damage

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
D 902481-US 01 USE



KAESER
KOMPRESSOREN

902481-US 01 USE

1 About this document
1.3  Symbols and labels

1.3 Symbols and labels

Tab. 2

1.4

1.5

Symbols and pictograms in this document draw your attention to information that requires special
attention. Follow all instructions provided to prevent damage.

Representation

«QOperating ele-

OO ®®H = @ i

Symbols and labels

Meaning

Section or information re-
lating to an optional equip-
ment feature

This symbol indicates an
individual action require-
ment

Visualization of an operat-
ing element, e.g. a key

Safety-related condition
that must be fulfilled in or-
der to be able to perform
the subsequent activity

Useful information or infor-
mation that needs to be
observed

Materials and tools

Tool

Assistance relating to an
activity

Result of an implemented
activity

Representation

Softkey

w N

Display element

MK
1]

B

1]

|
0“'

Om

QO @ (®

Related documents and documentation

Meaning

Software-dependent but-
ton on display for trigger-
ing an operating function

A series of action require-
ments are numbered con-
secutively. Follow the se-
quence accordingly.

Visualization of a display
element, e.g. a control in-
dicator

Prerequisite that must be
met in order to be able

to perform the subsequent
activity

Reference to another
source of information

Spare parts

Information or action relat-
ing to environmental pro-
tection

Assistance relating to an
individual action step

Result of an individual ac-
tion step

Where applicable, a Declaration of Conformity in accordance with the relevant guideline or regula-
tion is supplied with this operating manual.

Check that all documentation is complete and ensure that the Declaration of Conformity is retained
together with the operating manual. Missing documents can be requested from an authorized

KAESER service partner. To do so, you must provide the material number and serial number for
the machine as found on the nameplate.

Copyright

This manual is copyright protected. Should you have any queries relating to usage and duplication
of this documentation, please contact KAESER. KAESER will be glad to provide advice regarding
the appropriate use of the information.

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer

D



(T¥.NXF 54 1 Aboutthis document
KOMPRESSOREN [RECERIEUCIY

1.6 Warranty

This manual does not contain any independent warranty commitment. Our general terms and
conditions apply with regard to the warranty.

The provision of warranty by KAESER is conditional upon the machine being used only for the
purposes for which it is intended. As the operator, you are responsible for ensuring that the
machine is used only for the purposes for which it is intended in the context of your specific
application.

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
10 D 902481-US 01 USE



T¥NFIJ 3] 2 Technical data
OTLEESGRIE 21 Nameplate

2 Technical data

The technical specifications reflect the nominal values of a new machine. The installed equipment
and maintenance condition of the machine, as well as the ambient and operating conditions, can
influence these values.

2.1 Nameplate

Important technical data can be found on the machine nameplate. The nameplate is clearly visible
on the outside of the machine.

Complete the nameplate data in the table for reference.
Characteristic Value
Refrigerated dryer
Material no.

Serial no.

Year of manufacture
Maximum working pressure
Compressed air inlet temperature
Ambient temperature
Rated current
Phases
Full load current - Drive motor
Short-circuit current
Power supply fuse (user-end)
Power supply
Wiring diagram
Option
Refrigerant system?)

Refrigerant
Refrigerant charge

Global warming potential (GWP)
CO, equivalent
Max. working pressure HP2)

Max. working pressure LP3)
Checked for pressure leaks

1) Contains fluorinated greenhouse gases
2) High pressure
3) Low pressure

Tab.3 Nameplate

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
902481-US 01 USE D 11



KAESER
KOMPRESSOREN

12

2.1.1

Fig. 1

2.2

Tab. 4

2 Technical data
2.2 Options

Heat exchanger nameplate

Important technical data can be found on the machine nameplate.

The nameplate is located directly on the heat exchanger, behind the insulation.

Heat exchanger nameplate

Heat exchanger
Nameplate
Insulation

Proceed as follows:

1. Carefully pull out and remove the insulation (3).
2. Read the data on the nameplate (2.

3. Refit the insulation (3.

Options

The options for this machine are displayed on the nameplate.

Complete the options in the table for reference:

Option Symbol
Floating contact: “Pressure dew point warning”
Floating contact: “Refrigerant compressor running”

Communications module: Modbus TCP

md B S [N
e R [

Bolt-down machine feet

1) Installed: v, Not available: —

Options

Installed?
v
v

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
TD

902481-US 01 USE



"33 3:] 2 Technicaldata

KA
KOMPRESSOREN

902481-US 01 USE

2.3

Tab. 5

24

Tab. 6

2.5

Tab. 7

2.3 Weight

Weight

The values indicated are maximum values.
equipment individually specified.

TD 52

Weight [Ib] 291
Weight

Ambient conditions

Type TD 52
Maximum installation 3000
above sea level) [ft]

Permissible ambient 38-120

temperature [°F]

The actual weight of a machine depends on the

TD 67 TD 73 TD 94
304 304 333
TD 67 TD 73 TD 94
3000 3000 3000
38 -120 38 -120 38 -120

1) Higher installation location only possible following consultation with an authorized KAESER

service representative

Ambient conditions

Compressed air system

Type TD 52
Pressure loss') [psig] 1.45
Flow rate!) [cfm] 162
Heat exchanger volume 2.51
[gal]

Pressure dew point?) 42
[°F]

Minimum working pres- 45
sure [psig]

Maximum working pres- 230
sure [psig]

Minimum compressed 38

air inlet temperature [°F]

Maximum compressed 140
air inlet temperature [°F]

TD 67 TD 73 TD 94
1.16 1.89 1.16
212 244 279
3.57 3.57 5.24
38 42 41
45 45 45
230 230 230
38 38 38
140 140 140

1) in accordance with ISO 7183 (Option A2):
= Reference point: 14.5psia, 70 °F, relative humidity 0%

= Operating point: working pressure 100 psig, compressed air inlet temperature 100 °F, rela-
tive humidity 100%, cooling air inlet temperature 100 °F

Compressed air system

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
D

13



KAESER
KOMPRESSOREN

2.6

Tab. 8

2 Technical data
2.6  Refrigerant system

Refrigerant system

Type TD 52
Refrigerant R-513A
Global warming poten- 631
tial (GWP)

Charge") [Ib] 1.59
Charge as CO , equiva- 0.45
lent [t]

Maximum working pres- 392
sure [psig] (high-pres-

sure side)

Maximum working pres- 305
sure [psig] (low-pressure

side)

Pressure limiter: Cut-out 305

pressure [psig]

TD 67 TD 73 TD 94
R-513A R-513A R-513A
631 631 631
1.81 1.81 2.05
0.52 0.52 0.59
392 392 392
305 305 305
305 305 305

1) Volume of fluorinated greenhouse gas for which the refrigerant system is designed

Refrigerant system

2.7 [Z¥IModbus TCP communications module

Tab. 9

14

Characteristic

Communications bus

Transfer rate [Mbit/s]
Properties 1
Properties 2

Connections

Max. cable length between 2 components [ft]
Input data [bytes]
Output data [bytes]

Data content

Power supply [V DC]

Communications interface

Value

SIGMA NETWORK / Modbus TCP server
(slave)

10/100
Auto crossing (Auto-MDI (X))
Auto negotiation

1 x RJ45 CATS5 screened socket, 10/100 Base-
TX

325
1
89

“Technical description - SIGMA CONTROL
SMART process map”,
Document number: 79200 PCM_PA

24

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
TD

902481-US 01 USE



KAESER
KOMPRESSOREN

2.8

Tab. 10

2.9

2.9.1

Tab. 11

902481-US 01 USE

2 Technical data
2.8 Sound emissions

Sound emissions

TD 52 TD 67 TD 73 TD 94

Sound emissions?) 57 57 57 57
[dB(A)]

1) Sound pressure level as per EN ISO 11203:2009 and basic standard ISO 9614-2 where d=3.3ft
and Q2=15.2dB(A), operation at maximum working pressure; tolerance: +3dB(A)

Sound emissions

Power supply specifications

The specified cable cross-sections refer to multi-core copper conductors of temperature class
75°C and are adapted for an ambient temperature of 40°C in accordance with 2020 NEC 310.14,
310.15, 310.16 and Table 310.16.

Check and measure the cable cross-section in accordance with 2020 NEC 110.14(C), 220.3,
310.14, 310.15, 310.16, Table 310.15(B)(1), Table 310.15(C)(1), 430.6, 430.22, 430.24, 670.4(A),
as well as any further local regulations.

Select time-delay fuses with dual elements in accordance with 2020 NEC 240.6, 430.52 and
Tables 430.52, 430.248 and 430.250.

Where local regulations permit, use an earthing conductor of the same size as the current-carrying
conductors. Minimum sizing of the grounding conductor as per Table NEC 250.122 from 2020 is
not permitted, nor is the use of piping as the sole grounding connection.

Rated voltage 230V / 1/ 60Hz

TD 52 TD 67 TD 73 TD 94
Power consumption?) 1.2 1.6 1.5 1.7
(hp]
Backup fuse [A] 15 15 15 15
Cable cross-section 14 14 14 14
per phase and earth
[AWG/MCM]
Full load current [A] 5.6 7.3 7.3 8.5

1) in accordance with ISO 7183 (Option A2):

= Reference point: 14.5psia, 70 °F, relative humidity 0%
= Operating point: working pressure 100 psig, compressed air inlet temperature 100 °F, rela-
tive humidity 100%, cooling air inlet temperature 100 °F

Electrical connection data 230V /1 /60Hz

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
D 15



KA
KOMPRESSOREN

16

4y q4-J 3 Safety and responsibility

3

A

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.1 Intended use

Safety and responsibility

The machine is manufactured to the latest engineering standards and recognized safety regula-
tions. Nevertheless, dangers can arise through its use:

= Danger to life and limb for the operator or third parties.
= Damage to the machine and other material assets

To prevent injury, follow all safety instructions.
Only use the machine as intended.

Only use the machine if it is in perfect technical condition. Faults that could impair safety must
be rectified immediately.

Intended use

The machine is intended solely for drying compressed air in an industrial area. Any other use shall
be considered improper. The manufacturer shall not be liable for any damage that may result from
improper use. The operator shall be solely liable for any risks incurred.

Refrigerant must only be handled by appropriately qualified personnel.

Follow the instructions in this operating manual; only operate the machine within the specified
performance limits and in accordance with the permissible ambient conditions.

The use of compressed air as breathing air or in contact with food products is permitted only in
combination with the appropriate treatment.

Only use genuine KAESER spare parts for pressure-bearing components.

Improper use

The air drawn into the machine for treatment must not contain any toxic, acidic, inflammable or
explosive gases or vapors.

Modifications to the machine or controller can result in unforeseen dangers. The operator shall be
solely liable for any risks incurred. Do not make unauthorized modifications or conversions to the
machine.

Note the following when using:
= Do not direct compressed air at living things.
= Operation in potentially explosive areas is prohibited.

Hazards

This section provides information regarding the various types of hazard that can arise in connection
with operating the machine.

Observe the following whenever any work is performed on the machine:

= Have work performed by authorized personnel only.

= Before commencing any work, switch off the power supply (all poles), secure the power supply
disconnecting device (main switch) against reactivation and verify that no voltage is present.

= Fully vent all pressurized components and enclosures and verify the absence of all pressure.

= Do not use any part of the machine as a climbing aid.

= Pay strict attention to cleanliness during all work.

= To prevent ingress of dirt and dust, cover components and exposed openings with clean
cloths, paper, or masking tape.

= Do not leave any loose components, tools or cleaning cloths on or in the machine.

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
D 902481-US 01 USE



44 4-J 3 Safety and responsibility

KA
KOMPRESSOREN

902481-US 01 USE

3.3.1

3.3.2

3.3.3

3.3.4

3.3 Hazards

= Do not open or destroy any dismantled components.
= Regularly check the following on the machine:

= For visible damage

= Safety devices

= Components that require monitoring

Wear suitable protective clothing for all work, e.g.:

= Approved work clothing, close-fitting and flame-retardant
= Protective gloves

= Safety shoes

= Eye protection

= Ear protection

Electricity

Touching live components can result in electric shock, burns or death:

= Allow only qualified and authorized certified electricians or trained personnel under the supervi-
sion of a qualified and authorized certified electrician to carry out work on electrical equipment
in accordance with electrical engineering regulations.

= In order to prevent electrical accidents, follow the below rules in the sequence provided:
= Switch off the power supply at all poles
= Lock out/tag out the power supply disconnecting device to secure it against being switch-

ed on again

= Verify the absence of voltage at all poles

= As the operator, before each commissioning of the machine you must establish and check
protection against direct or indirect touch voltages.

= Verify the absence of all voltage from the power supply and any external voltage sources.
External voltage sources may include, for example, connections to the floating contacts.

= Use electrical fuses that correspond to the power of the machine.

= Regularly check that all electrical connections are tightened and in proper condition.

Pressure

Compressed air is stored energy. Uncontrolled release of compressed air may result in serious

injury or death:

= Close shut-off valves or otherwise isolate the machine from the compressed air network so as
to ensure that no compressed air can flow back into the machine.

= Verify that all enclosures are completely free from pressure.

= Install pressure lines only when they are in a pressure-free state.

= Do not carry out welding, heat treatment or mechanical modifications on pressure-bearing
components (e.g. piping, pressure vessels).

Compressed air quality

To prevent danger to life and limb, the composition of the compressed air must be suitable for the
specific application.

Use suitable compressed air treatment systems when using compressed air as breathing air and/or
for the processing of food products.

Temperature

Touching hot components may lead to injury:
= Avoid touching hot components such as the refrigerant condenser.
= Wear suitable protective clothing.

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
D 17



KA
KOMPRESSOREN

18

4y 4-J 3 Safety and responsibility

3.3.5

3.3.6

3.3.7

3.3.8

3.3 Hazards

= Allow the machine to cool down sufficiently.

= Take suitable measures to prevent sparks or high temperatures from igniting certain parts of
the machine. This may be necessary, for example, when welding work is being performed on,
or in the vicinity of, the machine.

Contact with refrigerant may lead to frostbite: Wear suitable protective clothing.

Noise

The machine enclosure suppresses machine noise to a low level. This sound insulation is only
effective when the machine enclosure is closed:

= Only operate the machine when the enclosure is closed.

= Wear ear protection.

During transportation

In order to prevent accidents, the weight and size of the machine require that safety measures be

taken during transportation:

= Ensure the danger zone is clear of personnel.

= Use suitable hoists that comply with local safety regulations.

= Ensure that the machine is transported only by persons who, due to their training, possess the
appropriate authorization for safe handling of transported goods.

= Only attach hoists to suitable load-bearing points.

= To prevent the machine from tipping, pay attention to the center of gravity.

During installation

A suitable installation location helps to ensure reliable operation of the machine:

= Adhere to the ambient conditions.

= |nstall the machine in a suitable, frost-free machine room.

= Ensure sufficient ventilation of the machine room.

= Install the machine away from the hot exhaust air flow from other machines.

= Position the machine in such a manner that the working conditions in the immediate vicinity are
not impaired.

= In order to be able to read displays without glare and to be able to perform work safely, ensure
sufficient and suitable lighting.

= Ensure suitable accessibility so that all work on the machine can be carried out without danger
or hindrance.

= For outdoor installation, the machine must be protected from frost, direct sunlight, dust, rain
and splash water.

= Do not install the machine in areas where specific requirements apply in relation to explosion
protection. For example, the requirements for “intended use in potentially explosive atmos-
pheres” as per 2014/34/EU")

= Ensure clean ambient air with no damaging contaminants. Damaging contaminants include, for
example:
= Explosive or chemically unstable gases and vapors
= Acids or base-forming chemicals such as ammonia, chlorine or hydrogen sulfide

During installation

Note the following when performing installation work:

= Only use electrical cables that are suitable and approved for the relevant surroundings and
electrical loads.

1) ATEX Directive

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
D 902481-US 01 USE



44y q4-J 3 Safety and responsibility

KA
KOMPRESSOREN

902481-US 01 USE

3.3.9

3.3.10

3.3.11

3.4

3.4 Danger areas

= Only use pressure lines that are suitable and approved for the maximum working pressure and
the intended medium.

= In order to prevent them from being transferred to the connection points, compensate for the
forces exerted by pipelines on the machine.

Operating fluids/materials

The operating fluids and materials used can cause adverse health effects. To avoid injury, take the
appropriate precautionary measures:

= Ensure that work is performed on the refrigerant circuit by qualified specialists only.

= Follow all safety regulations relating to refrigerants, lubricants or chemical substances.

= Avoid contact with the skin and eyes.

= Do not inhale refrigerant vapors.

= Do not eat or drink if you have been handling refrigerants, lubricants or chemical substances.

= Fire, open flame and smoking must all be prohibited.

= Keep a suitable fire-extinguishing agent close to hand.

= Only use KAESER-approved operating fluids/materials.

= Dispose of used operating fluids/materials via a certified disposal specialist, in accordance with
the applicable local regulations.

Spare parts

Unsuitable spare parts compromise the safety of the machine:
= Only use spare parts approved by KAESER for use in this machine.
= Only use genuine KAESER spare parts on pressure-bearing components.

= Dispose of any spare parts contaminated with environmentally harmful operating fluids/materi-
als in accordance with the applicable local regulations.

Machine modifications

Modifications to the machine or controller can result in unforeseen dangers:
= Do not make modifications to the machine.

= Obtain written approval from KAESER prior to making any technical modifications or enhance-
ments to the machine, the controller, or the control programs.

Danger areas

The following table provides information regarding the areas which are potentially dangerous to
personnel.

Only authorized personnel may access these areas:

Task Danger area Authorized personnel

Transportation 10ft radius around the machine Installation personnel to prepare the
machine for transportation

No personnel during transportation
Beneath the raised machine No personnel
Installation Inside the machine Installation personnel

4t radius around the machine and its
power supply cables

Operation 4ft radius around the machine Operating personnel

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
D 19



KAESER
KOMPRESSOREN

20

Tab. 12

3.5

3.6

3  Safety and responsibility
3.5 Safety devices

Task Danger area Authorized personnel
Maintenance  |nside the machine Maintenance personnel

4ft radius around the machine

Danger areas

Safety devices

Safety devices ensure safe operation of the machine. Safety devices must not be modified or
bypassed. Check safety devices regularly to ensure reliable function.

The following safety devices are fitted:

= Power supply disconnecting device:
The power supply disconnecting device (main switch) switches the machine off in an emergen-

cy situation.

= Pressure monitor:
The pressure limiter shuts down the machine in the event that the refrigerant pressure exceeds

the maximum permitted value. It is set at the factory.

= Machine enclosure and panels:
Cover panels provide protection from rotating, hot and electrical components.

Safety signs

The safety signs on the machine are easily visible and serve to indicate hazards.
= Do not remove or render unrecognizable any labels or signs.
= Ensure that labels and signs are always clearly visible.

The following illustration shows the location of the safety signs on the machine. The following table
provides information regarding the safety signs used.

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
D 902481-US 01 USE



KAESER
KOMPRESSOREN

Fig. 2

Tab. 13

902481-US 01 USE

3.6

Safety and responsibility
Safety signs

Location of safety signs

Item Pictogram Meaning

A\
A
o
A
A
Safety signs

Danger of fatal injury from electric shock

» Disconnect the machine from the power supply (all poles)

» Switch off and lock out / tag out the power supply disconnecting device
» Verify the absence of voltage (all poles)

Danger of burning from hot surface

» Do not touch the hot surface

» Wear protective clothing

Risk of injury to personnel or damage to the machine from incorrect
operation

» Ensure that you have read and understood the operating manual and all
related safety information before switching on this machine

Danger of fire or electric shock

» Should the breaker be triggered, examine the current-carrying compo-
nents and replace them in the event of damage to reduce the risk of fire or
electric shock

Danger of fire or electric shock

» To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, the manufacturer's instructions
for setting the breaker must be complied with in order to ensure that
overcurrent, short-circuit and ground-fault protection are maintained

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer

TD

21



T¥.V3F 43§ 3 Safety and responsibility
POV TS Te): I 3.7 Operator responsibilities

3.7 Operator responsibilities

Observe the relevant legal and generally recognized technical regulations when installing, operat-
ing and performing maintenance on the machine.

3.7.1 Determining suitable personnel

The machine may only be operated by specialists who are of legal age and who have read and
understood these instructions. Personnel must have specialist training, experience and knowledge
of the relevant regulations and therefore be able to perform work accordingly, as well as to
recognize dangers.

Personnel tasked with commissioning, operation and maintenance must be familiar with the safety
concepts and regulations relating to the following technical fields:

=  Compressed air technology

= Electrical engineering

= Refrigeration technology

Ensure that the personnel entrusted with installation, operation and maintenance have the relevant
qualifications and authorization required for the respective activity.

3.7.2 Organizational measures

As the operator, you must take the following organisational measures:

= Determine personnel and regulate responsibilities.

= Regulate the obligation to report any faults with or damage to the machine.

= Provide instructions for how personnel should prevent, report or combat fires.

3.8 Emergencies

3.8.1 First aid measures following contact with refrigerants

In the event of accident or iliness, call a doctor immediately. In case of doubt or should symptoms
appear, always consult a doctor.

Contact with the eyes

Refrigerant can cause chemical burns and frostbite, as well as eye irritation, tears, redness, and

swelling of the eyelids.

= |f contact lenses are worn, remove them if possible and gently rinse the eyes with clean water
for a few minutes.

= Consult a doctor immediately.

Skin contact

In the event of contact with the skin, refrigerant can cause irritation and frostbite:
= Remove dirty clothing or clothes soaked with refrigerant.

= Wash the skin gently with warm water.

= Consult a doctor immediately.

Inhalation

Refrigerant mist can impair the breathing and cause breathing difficulties, respiratory arrest and
cardiac arrhythmia:

= Move outside to fresh air and allow injured persons to breathe without hindrance.

= In the event of breathing difficulties or respiratory arrest, begin artificial respiration.

= In the event of breathing difficulties or neurological symptoms, consult a doctor.

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
292 D 902481-US 01 USE



44y q4-J 3 Safety and responsibility

TV 12:13YJe]:{dYR 3.9 Environmental protection

902481-US 01

3.9 Environmental protection

Refrigerant must not be released into the environment. Store and dispose of refrigerant and all
replacement parts in accordance with the applicable national environmental protection regulations.

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
USE D 23



KOMPRESSOREN

KAESER
4

24

4.1

Fig. 3

4.2

4  Design and function
4.1  Machine enclosure

Design and function
Machine enclosure

The following illustration provides an overview of the machine enclosure.

Machine enclosure overview

Control cabinet door
Cover panel
Latch

When closed, the machine enclosure serves various functions:

= Sound insulation

= Protection against contact with components

= Cooling air flow

The machine enclosure is not suitable for the following:

= Walking on, standing on or sitting on

= Placing or storing any kind of load

Safe and reliable operation is assured only when the machine enclosure is closed.

Cover panels are fastened in place with latches and can be lifted off. The control cabinet door can
be swung open. The latches can be opened or closed using the key supplied with the machine.

Machine function

The refrigerated dryer cools the compressed air. Since cold air is less able to retain moisture,
the condensable component of the humidity precipitates out as condensate. This condensate is
separated and automatically drained off.

The following illustration shows the main components on the machine.

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
TD

902481-US 01 USE



4 J:3 4 Designand function

KA
KOMPRESSOREN

902481-US 01 USE

Fig. 4

4.2.1

4.2  Machine function

Main components

Compressed air inlet 6] Refrigerant compressor

Control cabinet Compressed air outlet

Refrigerant condenser Control panel (controller)

Heat exchanger with condensate separator (9] Pressure monitor

Condensate drain Power supply disconnecting device (main

switch)

= Stage 1: The incoming warm compressed air is pre-cooled in the first part of the heat exchang-
er by the outgoing cool compressed air.

= Stage 2: Further cooling then takes place via a refrigerant circuit in the second part of the heat
exchanger. The exhaust heat is released into the ambient air via the refrigerant condenser.

= Stage 3: The condensate produced during the cooling process is separated from the com-
pressed air via a separation system integrated into the heat exchanger. The condensate is
then drained off via a condensate drain.

= Stage 4: The dry, cool compressed air is reheated in the first part of the heat exchanger. The
relative humidity of the compressed air is reduced.

SECOTEC thermal mass control

The principal requirement for this type of control is a high-capacity thermal mass: SECOPACK LS.

The thermal mass is cooled via the refrigeration circuit. As soon as the thermal mass has reached
a sufficiently low temperature, the refrigerant compressor shuts down.

Due to the high thermal storage capacity, the pressure dew point remains stable for a long time
before further cooling power is required,

which results in reduced energy consumption.

As soon as the thermal mass reaches the cut-in temperature, the refrigerant compressor starts up
automatically to provide further cooling.

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer

i) 25



KAESER 4  Design and function

T2 o)l 43 SIGMA CONTROL SMART

4.2.2 Floating contacts

Floating contacts are provided for the transfer of messages. They require an external voltage
source. If the machine is separated from its power supply, the floating contacts may remain under

voltage.

Further information on the locations, capacities and types of message is provided in Chap-

ter 13.3 Wiring diagram.

4.3 SIGMA CONTROL SMART

4.3.1 Control panel

4.3.1.1 Keys

Fig.5 Keys — overview

Item

® @

@

Keys

Designation
<<ON »

«OFF»

«Remote control»

<<Up>>

« DOWn »

Meaning

Switches the machine on
Switches the machine off

Switches remote control on or off
Switches to previous menu page
Increases a parameter value

Switches to next menu page

Reduces a parameter value

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer

26 TD

902481-US 01 USE



Design and function

KAESER

OV 13T T el:1dYR 43 SIGMA CONTROL SMART
Item Keys Designation Meaning
6 «Enter» Switches between menus
Switches to Edit mode
Exits Edit mode and saves
Acknowledges messages
Tab. 14  Keys
4.3.1.2 Navigation buttons
The display features buttons which can be selected using the arrow keys.
102 152h__4 .
9 @ 112 148h 3 .
105 mfn 4« |
7 -
8 A
v
Fig. 6  Buttons
Item Pictogram Designation Meaning
Escape Switches to next highest menu level
E Acknowledge Acknowledges fault messages and warning messages
ol H Up/Down  Black / white:
The «Up» and «Down» keys can be used for navigation:
= Can be used to switch to the pictogram or the
E pictogram.
= Switches to next / previous menu page
Grey:
The «Up» and «Down» keys are inactive.
Tab. 15  Buttons

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer

902481-US 01 USE TD

27



KAESER 4  Design and function
OITRYGGEE 43 SIGMA CONTROL SMART

4.3.1.3 Display elements

15—

\\

©osokd | T—13
N 2 ~
- ~——14
16 —
. J
Fig. 7 Display elements
Item Pictogram Designation Dlsplla\y_char- Meaning
acteristics
. Voltage applied to control-  Illluminates Power supply switched on
ler green
. Fault llluminates Fault (machine switches off)
red
/‘ Warning / maintenance llluminates Warning message or mainte-
yellow nance message pending
L Remote control llluminates Remote control activated
74 yellow
. ON llluminates Machine switched on
green
D Dew point trend indicator ~ Blue zone Pressure dew point too low
. Green zone Pressure dew point optimal
Machine in energy-saving mode
(eco)
D Yellow zone Pressure dew point elevated
. Red zone Pressure dew point high
(message contact switches)

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
28 D 902481-US 01 USE



KAESER

KOMPRESSOREN

Tab. 16

Design and function

ONOICH

Display elements

4.3 SIGMA CONTROL SMART
Item Pictogram Designation Dlspl_ay_char- Meaning
acteristics
@ Indicates messages con-  — Refrigerant compressor
cerning individual compo-
nents — Refrigerant condenser

— Condensate drain

— Pressure limiter

_ = Analog sensors:

=  Temperature transducer

= Pressure transducer

4.3.2 SIGMA CONTROL SMART operating concept

Tab. 17

902481-US 01 USE

Action Key

Navigating the E]
menu

(L] (4

Changing pa-
rameters

U i

Operating concept

Procedure

A cursor is provided for navigating the menu, which you can move using
the «Up» and «Down» keys. The current cursor position is indicated as
an inverted display.

Use the «Enter» key to switch e.g. from the main menu to a submenu.
Should a menu be too large, the information is provided across multiple
numbered pages. In this case, the corresponding pictogram in the main
menu is displayed in a darker shade.

To change a parameter, navigate to an entry and confirm with the «En-
ter» key.

You can then use the «Up» and «Down» keys to change values or acti-
vate/deactivate check boxes:

= Check box activated: v

= Check box deactivated: O

Confirm your selection with the «Enter» key. Your changes are now ac-
tive.

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer

D

29



KAESER 4  Design and function
OITRYGGEE 43 SIGMA CONTROL SMART

4.3.2.1 Main menu

17—

8—— 5 W
19— =

Fig. 8 Main menu

ltem Pictogram Designation Meaning

@ Home Indicator: Pressure dew point

@ Messages The following messages are saved:
« Faults
=  Warnings

Machine shuts down when a fault message is triggered

E Flow diagram Indicates all control-relevant sensors and actuators
ﬂ Information |ngicator: Operating hours

Setting option for temperature limits and units

Service Indicates required maintenance tasks with an interval counter
Tab.18  Main menu
4.3.2.2 Color code

Different colors are used indicate the various operating states.

Color Meaning

D White  Component switched off
For sensors: Activation criterion not met

. Green  Component switched on
For sensors: Activation criterion met
Measured value in non-critical range

D Yellow Warning message / maintenance message pending for a component

Measured value in critical range

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
30 D 902481-US 01 USE



KAESER 4  Design and function

OV 13T T el:1dYR 43 SIGMA CONTROL SMART

Color Meaning

D Blue Pressure dew point too low

. Red Component fault pending
Measured value in impermissible range
Machine will shut down

Tab. 19  Color code

4.3.3 “Home” menu

During operation of the machine, the controller displays the “Home” menu so long as you do not
open any other menu. The controller switches to this display automatically if no key is activated for
a period of 3 minutes.

e A
17—
‘--@ eco,
Aaul
®
\ J

Fig.9 “Home” menu

“Home” menu

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
902481-US 01 USE D 31



KAESER
KOMPRESSOREN

4.3.4

Fig. 10

32

4  Design and function
4.3  SIGMA CONTROL SMART

“Messages” menu

All previously occurring messages are listed and displayed in color according to their category:
. /’ Yellow: Warning / maintenance message
. . Red: Fault message

1 [Er—
e T 202 152h | 10
n”:h‘ :L l L
e
vV A

Message history

Pictogram for the “Messages” menu @ Operating hour during which the message
was last triggered (here: 152 h)

2] Additional navigation options:
g P Frequency of occurrence (here: 10)

“Escape” button
“Acknowledge” button E
Message number (here: 202)

Use the «Up» E] or «Down» E] keys to select the “Messages” pictogram @

Press the «Enter» key to open the corresponding menu page.

Active faults or warnings which have not yet been acknowledged are indicated by a flashing
colored frame.

Acknowledged messages are displayed with a colored frame for as long as the cause of the
message remains unresolved.

As soon as the cause of the message has been resolved, the frame disappears. This is also the
case for messages that do not require acknowledging.

= Further information regarding the acknowledgement of messages can be found in Chapter
9.3 Acknowledging messages.

= Further information regarding message numbers can be found in Chapter 10.1 Messages
on the controller.

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
D 902481-US 01 USE



ESER

KA
KOMPRESSOREN

902481-US 01 USE

4.3.5

Fig. 11

4.3.6

4.3.6.1

Design and function
4.3 SIGMA CONTROL SMART

“Flow diagram” menu

Flow diagram

Pictogram for the “Flow diagram” menu

Expansion valve: thermostatic

Temperature transducer (pressure dew
point)

Pressure transducer (condensation pres-
sure)

Pressure limiter

(6] Pressure transducer (evaporation pres-

sure)

Refrigerant condenser
Refrigerant compressor

Run time of refrigerant compressor in cur-
rent cycle (here: 67 s)

0] Heat exchanger
Condensate drain

(©) (@)

—) (=
—_

Use the «Up» E] or «Down» E] keys to select the “Flow diagram” pictogram E

In the “Flow diagram” menu, you will find a simplified overview of the components with additional

information.

The operating states of the components are indicated by the different colors in which they are

displayed.

A complete Flow diagram can be found in Chapter 13.2 Flow diagram

“Information” menu

Use the «Up» E] or «Down» B keys to select the “Information” pictogram ﬂ

Press the «Enter» key to open the first menu page.

Use the «Down» E] or «Up» B keys to switch between the menu pages.

Information — Menu page 1

The system displays the operating hours for the individual machine components.

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
D

33



KAESER 4  Design and function
OITRYGGEE 43 SIGMA CONTROL SMART

/_1
5 ® 6W0n/_2
®®  413an

O® 1%7n¥
ﬂ ® 1240n\3

Fig. 12  Information: Menu page 1
Number of operating hours for which the Number of operating hours for the refriger-

controller has been supplied with power ant compressor (here: 1867 h)

(here: 6000h) Number of operating hours for the fan mo-
Number of operating hours for which the tor (here: 1240h)

machine has been switched on (here:

4134h)

4.3.6.2 Information — Menu page 2

Fig. 13  Information: Menu page 2
Red warning range (here: 68 °F) Automatic restart (here: active)
Yellow warning range (here: 57 °F) Remote control (here: deactivated)

You can set the following parameters:

= Pressure dew point: Specify the lower temperature limit for the red warning range

= Pressure dew point: Specify the lower temperature limit for the yellow warning range
= Automatic restart following a power failure: Activate or deactivate

= «Remote control» key: Activate or deactivate

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer

34 ™ 902481-US 01 USE



902481-US 01 USE TD

KAESER 4  Design and function

TNV 13T T el:1dYR 43 SIGMA CONTROL SMART

4.3.6.3 Information — Menu page 3

o L2
yyve 500 m

Fig. 14  Information: Menu page 3

Measurement unit system (here: °C) Condensate drain: Activate fault message
Installation elevation (here: 500 m) (here: Fault message activated)

Electrical energy saved with “Eco mode”

You can configure the following settings on this page:
= Set the measurement unit system:
= Measurement unit °C: Temperature in °C, pressure in barand length in m

= Measurement unit °F: Temperature in °F, pressure in ps/and length in feet
= Adjust the installation elevation:

= Adjustment range: 0 —13123ft (1640ft preset)

= Adjust the value for the installation elevation if the machine is installed at a location above
3280ft.

= Activate or deactivate the fault message:

= The default setting is for a warning message to be triggered in the event of a fault with the
condensate drain. The refrigerated dryer continues to run.

= Should you activate the fault message, the controller will also report a fault. This will be
triggered as soon as the condensate drain has been malfunctioning continuously for a
period of 10 min. The refrigerated dryer shuts down.

4.3.7 “Service” menu

Use the «Up» E] or «Down» E] keys to select the “Service” pictogram .
Press the «Enter» key to open the first menu page.

Use the «Down» E] or «Up» E] keys to switch between the menu pages.

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer

35



KAESER 4  Design and function

KOMPRESSOREN

4.3.7.1

Fig. 15

4.3.7.2

Fig. 16

36

4.3 SIGMA CONTROL SMART

Service — Menu page 1: Condensate drain

Menu page 1: Condensate drain

Start value on interval counter (here: 8760h)
Operating hours remaining until next maintenance due (here: 1438h)
To reset the interval counter: Activate or deactivate the check box

The start value on the interval counter cannot be modified. To reset the interval counter to its start
value, activate the check box (3] and confirm your selection with the «Enter» key.

Service — Menu page 2: Refrigerant condenser

Menu page 2: Refrigerant condenser

Start value on interval counter (here: 8760h)
Operating hours remaining until next maintenance due (here: 3396 h)
Reset interval counter: Activate or deactivate

The start value on the interval counter can be modified. By adjusting the interval accordingly, you
can adapt the maintenance period to the operating conditions of the machine. To reset the interval
counter to its start value, activate the check box (3] and confirm your selection with the «Enter»

key.

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
D 902481-US 01 USE



4 4:J 4 Designand function

KA
KOMPRESSOREN

902481-US 01 USE

4.4

4.5

4.5.1

Tab. 20

4.4  Machine operating points

Machine operating points

STOP

The machine is in STOP mode:

= The machine is connected to the power supply.

= The "Voltage applied to controller . display element is illuminated green.
= The machine is switched off.

= The"ON' display element is not illuminated.

READY
The machine is switched on using the «ON» . key:

= The"ON' - display element is illuminated green.
= The refrigerant compressor is switched off.

= The refrigerant compressor starts as soon as the start conditions are met. Timer control or
remote control can also influence when the refrigerant compressor starts.

LOAD

The start conditions are met:

= The refrigerant compressor runs.
= The thermal mass is cooled.

Electronic condensate drain

Accumulating condensate flows into the collection tank. A level sensor monitors the fill level and
transmits a signal to the electronic controller. When the collection tank is full, a valve opens
automatically and the condensate is drained. The valve closes again once the condensate drain is
empty, thereby preventing unnecessary pressure losses.

Operating indicators and test mode

The condensate drain indicates various operating states. Press and hold down the «TEST» key to
activate the different test modes.

Control lamps indicate the operating states:
Display characteristics Meaning

The condensate drain is ready for operation.
AIarmO@)))

Power(@ Service

)

A fault is pending.

Alarm @ $»>
Power@ Service The valve opens and closes repeatedly in an attempt to resolve the
;o —9) fault.

Condensate drain operating states

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer

TD 37



KAESER 4  Design and function
TV IR el {3\ 46 Options

The «TEST» key activates the test modes:

Pictogram Meaning

To test the function of the valve, hold down the «TEST» key for approx.
nem@¢) N\ | 2seconds.

Power@ Service

P To test the alarm function, hold down the «TEST» key for at least 1 minute.

Tab. 21 Condensate drain test modes

4.6 Options

This section contains a list of available options for your machine and a description of them.

4.6.1 [3f] Adjustable machine feet

These mountings enable the machine to be anchored firmly to the floor.

Fig. 17  Adjustable machine foot

4.6.2 [*%[iFloating contact “Pressure dew point warning”

Should the pressure dew point exceed the permissible range, the floating contact “Pressure dew
point warning” switches. The floating contact is reset automatically as soon as the pressure dew
point reduces again.

4.6.3 [¢£jjFloating contact “Refrigerant compressor running”

This floating contact switches as soon as the refrigerant compressor is running.

4.6.4 [ZZ]Modbus TCP communications module

The Modbus TCP communications module enables communication between the SIGMA
CONTROL SMART controller and the SIGMA AIRMANAGER 4.0 master controller.

As an alternative to the SIGMA AIRMANAGER4.0, controllers from other manufacturers can also
be connected via Modbus TCP.

In such cases, please contact an authorized KAESER service representative.

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
38 D 902481-US 01 USE



KAESER 4  Design and function
ROV IS o; {3 46 Options

Fig. 18 Installation variants with SIGMA AIRMANAGER4.0

Refrigerated dryer SIGMA AIRMANAGER4.0
SIGMA CONTROL SMART CAN bus cable
Modbus TCP communications module (4] SIGMA NETWORK cable

4.6.4.1 Display and operating elements on the communications module

X1

The communications module communicates with the SIGMA CONTROL SMART controller via
CAN bus (X2).
= =

® o 0o 0

0%0%% X2 /_ 3

® ]_@

® o N\ @

o.o.o\ 5 /‘ 5
= F— e —:

ot
al[] -

x

P
o
<

Fig. 19  Communications module

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
902481-US 01 USE D 39



KA
KOMPRESSOREN

40

ESER I

Tab. 22

4.6

Design and function

Options

The communications module is equipped with the following display elements, operating elements
and connections:

Item Designation Display characteristics Meaning
X1 — — Supply voltage 24 VDC
X2 — — CAN, 9-pole D-sub connector
X3 — — Ethernet, RJ45 socket
SYS . Green On System status: Standard operation, firm-
ware started
D Yellow On Transition state
@ Yellow/ Flashing Activation of communications module in
green progress
— Off No supply voltage
COM . Green On Standard operation, CAN and Ethernet
communication in progress
— Off RESET button pressed
. Red Flashing CAN communication interrupted /
1x/s Ethernet communication in progress
. Red Flashing Ethernet communication interrupted or

2x/s CAN communication in progress

. Green Off

On Network connection established

() velow  Off

Ethernet LINK No network connection

4) Ethernet ACT No Ethernet communication

Flashing Ethernet communication in progress
— — — Pin 1
6 RESET button — — Holding down the button for longer than
in enclosure 3 s with a suitable object will restore the
beneath open- IP settings (IP address, subnet mask,
ing gateway) to the factory setting

Display elements, operating elements and connections on the communications module
The following control indicators illuminate during operation:

= The SYS control indicator illuminates .green during standard operation of the communica-
tions module.

= The COM control indicator illuminates .green when communication is in progress between
the SIGMA CONTROL SMART controller and the bus master (SIGMA AIRMANAGERA4.0 or
Modbus TCP control system).

= The Ethernet LINK control indicator illuminates .green when connection to the Ethernet
network has been established.

= The Ethernet ACT control indicator flashes Dyellow when Ethernet communication is in
progress.

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
D 902481-US 01 USE



434§ 5 Transportand storage

KA
KOMPRESSOREN

902481-US 01 USE

5
5.1

5.2

5.2.1

Fig. 20

5.2.2

5.1  Transport damage

Transport and storage
Transport damage
The machine is shipped in perfect condition. Nevertheless, damage may have occurred during

transportation.

Check the machine for visible transport damage. If damage has occurred, report it immediately to
the carrier or supplier.

Transportation

Weight and center of gravity determine the most suitable method of transportation. The center of
gravity is shown in the dimensional drawing in chapter 13.1 Dimensions and connection sizes.

Consult KAESER or an authorized KAESER service representative if you intend to transport the
machine in freezing temperatures.

Allow the machine to be transported only by persons who, due to their training, possess the
appropriate authorization for safe handling of transported goods.

Only transport the machine by forklift, or use suitable load-carrying equipment.

If the machine is already connected to a compressed air network, decommission the machine as
described in chapter 12 Decommissioning, dismantling and disposal before transporting it.

A WARNING

Risk of accident during transportation

» Adhere to the permissible load limits for transportation aids
» Ensure that connections at the load lifting points are established correctly

Transporting the machine by forklift

(o)

Transporting by forklift

Proceed as follows:
1. Note position of the center of gravity.
2. Position the forks completely underneath the machine or pallet.

3. Lift slowly.

Transporting the machine with a hoist

Only suitable and approved load-carrying and lifting equipment can ensure proper transportation of
the machine using a hoist, e.g. a crane. Consult KAESER or an authorized service partner should
you require suitable load-carrying or lifting equipment, or have any queries regarding their correct
use.

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
D 41



T¥.N343:3 5 Transportand storage
TV ]2:13YJe):]dYR 52 Transportation

The machine is not equipped with any load-fastening points. In order to prevent damage, use suita-
ble spreader beams or load traverses to ensure sufficient distance between the lifting equipment
and the machine enclosure.

Unsuitable load-fastening points include the following components:
= Pipe sockets

= Flanges
= Condensate drain
1. Load-carrying and lifting equipment correspond to local safety regulations
2. No personnel are to be endangered by the hoist, load-carrying equipment, lifting equip-

ment or the lifted machine

B>A

6
[e]
_e
Max, +go
—
Oo
Y

Max, +
;
N

. ‘Z <

Fig. 21  Transporting using a crane
Lifting equipment Suspension to the load-carrying equipment
Load-carrying equipment Spreader beam or load traverse

Proceed as follows:
1. Use the load-carrying and lifting equipment correctly:

= Ensure proper distribution of load-fastening points relative to the center of gravity (symmet-
rical load distribution)

= For lifting equipment with multiple cables, maintain an even tilt angle of 15° to 45 °

= Avoid tilt angles between 45° and 60 °; tilt angles greater than this are prohibited

= Ensure a maximum horizontal tilt of 6° for the machine

= Ensure sufficient distance between the lifting equipment and the machine

= Ensure a positive stability height: Dimension B > Dimension A

= Do not attach the lifting equipment to any of the machine’s components

2. Conduct a lifting test:
To check the horizontal positioning of the machine and avoid a swinging motion, raise the

machine slightly.

3. Only transport the machine after conducting a successful lifting test.

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer

42 ™ 902481-US 01 USE



434§ 5 Transportand storage

KA
KOMPRESSOREN

902481-US 01 USE

5.3

) ®

KK

54

@

5.3 Packaging

Packaging

Protect the machine from mechanical damage during transportation. The original packaging or a
wooden crate is suitable for overland transport.

Additional measures must be taken for the transportation of a machine by sea or air. Detailed
information can be obtained from KAESER or an authorized service partner.

= Desiccant: Silica gel or activated clay
= Protective sheet
= Wooden transport crate

= The machine has been decommissioned
= The machine has cooled down and dried

Proceed as follows:
1. Place sufficient desiccant in the machine.
2. Use a sheet to protect the machine against precipitation and dirt.

3. Protect the machine against mechanical damage by placing it in a suitable wooden crate.

Storage

Ensure that the machine is stored in a dry and frost-free location. This also applies to machines
that have not yet been commissioned.

Prevent humidity and condensation from forming inside the machine. Humidity leads to corrosion.

Frozen moisture can damage components, valve diaphragms and seals.

Contact an authorized KAESER service representative should you wish to store the machine in
conditions that deviate from those specified.

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer

TD 43



T¥.V34 33 6 Installation and operating conditions
TV 12133 Je):]dY@ 6.1 Installation conditions

6 Installation and operating conditions

This chapter provides you with information on how to design a suitable installation location.

6.1 Installation conditions

The machine is intended for installation in a suitable machine room. The minimum clearances
specified guarantee unhindered access to all machine parts.

Fig. 22 Installation conditions

Inlet: Cooling air 60in
Outlet: Cooling air 60in
83in 8in
8in

To install the machine correctly, the following points must be observed:

= Ensure that the ground beneath is level, firm and capable of bearing the weight of the machine.

= Take any additional clearances specified by local health and safety regulations and construc-
tion regulations into account. Escape and rescue routes must remain safely accessible when
the machine enclosure is open.

= Ensure optimal accessibility and sufficient lighting. It must be ensured that all work on the
machine can be carried out without hindrance.

= Ensure that displays are free from glare.
= Ensure that UV rays from direct sunlight cannot damage the controller display.
= Ensure that all air inlet and exhaust air openings in the machine enclosure remain open.

= Ensure that the machine room is maintained in a clean condition and free from extraneous
equipment and other objects.

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
44 D 902481-US 01 USE



4443 6 |Installation and operating conditions

KA
KOMPRESSOREN

902481-US 01 USE

6.2

Tab. 23

6.3

6.4

6.2 Machine room ventilation

Machine room ventilation

Sufficient ventilation of the machine room serves to convey exhaust heat away from the machine,
thereby ensuring the necessary operating conditions.

The table contains details of the cooling air flow rate generated by the internal fan:
TD 52 TD 67 TD 73 TD 94

Cooling air flow rate 1392 1392 1392 1392
[cfm]

Cooling air flow rate
Please note the following with regard to ventilation of the machine room:

= Ensure that the specified cooling air flow rate can be conveyed away from the machine room.

= Keep the air inlet and exhaust air openings free from obstruction so that the air can flow freely
through the machine room.

= Ensure proper functioning of the machine by maintaining clean air in the machine room.

Power supply

The machine is designed for an electrical power supply in accordance with the National Electric
Code (NEC), Edition 2020, specifically Article 670, and NFPA 79, Edition 2021, specifically Section
4.4. In the absence of user-specific alternatives, comply with the limits specified in these standards.

Should you require a different specific power supply, contact an authorized KAESER service
representative.

Connection to a compressed air network

If the machine is to be connected to a compressed air network, the working pressure of the
compressed air network must not exceed 232 psig.

When filling an empty compressed air network, very high flow velocities usually occur within

the compressed air treatment equipment. Compressed air treatment equipment cannot function
perfectly under such conditions. The compressed air quality is reduced. In order to charge the com-
pressed air network in a controlled manner and simultaneously guarantee the desired compressed
air quality, KAESER recommends installing an air-main charging system.

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer

D 45



KA
KOMPRESSOREN

46

ESER 7  Assembly and installation

7.1 Attaching a nameplate in the applicable language

7 Assembly and installation

7.1

7.2

A DANGER

Danger of electric shock from live components

» Switch off the power supply disconnecting device
» Lock out/tag out the power supply disconnecting device
» Verify the absence of voltage

A WARNING

Danger of force being exerted on the body due to sudden release of pressure

» Fully vent all pressurized components and enclosures
» Verify the absence of pressure

= Further information regarding the size and location of the connection points is provided in
Chapter 13.1 Dimensions and connection sizes.

= Further information regarding clamp assignment and adjustment values can be found in
Chapter 13.3 Wiring diagram.

Attaching a nameplate in the applicable language

The machine is supplied with nameplates in the applicable language. In the event that the name-
plate attached to your machine is in the incorrect language, cover it over with the correct one.

Proceed as follows:

» Pull the nameplate off the backing film and attach it over the existing nameplate.

Connecting the machine to a compressed air network

Condensate in the compressed air network can damage the piping. Only use corrosion-resistant
piping, taking the electrochemical series into account. Only use fluoroelastomer sealing rings.

Install user-end shut-off valves at the compressed air inlet and outlet so that the refrigerated dryer
can be separated from the compressed air network.

The machine’s compressed air system is not protected internally against impermissible excess
pressure. Install a suitable safety valve at the user-end, in order to protect the compressed air
system in the event that the maximum working pressure is exceeded when the shut-off valves are
closed.

= Flexible compressed air lines or compensators
= Fluorelastomer sealing rings

= Shut-off valves

= Safety relief valve

= The compressed air network is vented

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
D 902481-US 01 USE



ESER 7  Assembly and installation

KA
KOMPRESSOREN

902481-US 01 USE

Fig. 23

7.3

Tab. 24

7.3  Connecting a condensate line

Establishing a compressed air connection

Flexible compressed air line or compensator
Shut-off valve
Safety relief valve

Proceed as follows:
1. Install shut-off valves at the user-end in the connecting lines.

2. Connect the machine to the compressed air network with flexible compressed air lines or
compensators.

3. Install a suitable safety valve as shown.

Connecting a condensate line

The machine is fitted with a threaded connection for connecting a condensate line. Ensure that the
condensate can drain away without hindrance.

Only connect machines to the condensate collection pipe which do not exceed the maximum
working pressure of 232 psig.

Condensate line

Characteristic Value
Max. delivery head [ft] 16
Material Copper
(pressure-resistant, corrosion-proof) Stainless steel

Plastic
Max. length?) [ft] 50

1) Longer lengths only possible following consultation with an authorized KAESER service repre-
sentative

Condensate line

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
TD 47



TPV 3-8 7/ Assemblyand installation
TV |13 TJe]:]dYR 73 Connecting a condensate line

Condensate collection pipe

Characteristic Value
Max. length?) [ft] 65
Material Copper
(pressure-resistant, corrosion-proof) Stainless steel
Plastic
Gradient [%] >3

1) Longer lengths only possible following consultation with an authorized KAESER service repre-
sentative

Tab.25 Condensate collection pipe

Required cross-section for condensate collection pipe

Compressed air flow rate!) [cfm] Cable cross-section
<350 ¥"

350 —705 1"

706 —1410 114"

>1410 2"

1) Compressed air flow rate as an indicator for the amount of condensate to be expected

Tab.26  Required pipe cross-section

The following illustration shows an installation recommendation. Condensate flows downwards into
the condensate collection pipe. This type of connection prevents condensate flowing back into

the machine from the condensate collection pipe. Connect the condensate line directly to the
condensate collection pipe. To enable the condensate line to be shut off, install a shut-off valve in
the line.

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
48 D 902481-US 01 USE



ESER 7  Assembly and installation

KA
KOMPRESSOREN

902481-US 01 USE

Fig. 24

7.4

7.4  Connecting the machine to a power supply

4 3 4

B
/T
—
-
| mg \
(¢
165 2
Connecting the condensate line
Threaded connection Shut-off valve
Condensate line Length of condensate collection pipe
Condensate collection pipe Delivery head

Screw plug

Proceed as follows:
1. Install a shut-off valve in the condensate line.

2. Connect the condensate line directly to the condensate collection pipe.

Conduct the condensate into a suitable collection tank and dispose of it in accordance with the
applicable environmental protection regulations.

Connecting the machine to a power supply

Carry out the necessary protective measures in accordance with the relevant regulations and the
national accident prevention regulations. Also observe the regulations of the local power supply
company.

Calculate the cable cross-sections and backup fuses in accordance with local regulations.

Use screened cables when connecting external sensors or communications cables. Feed cables
into the control cabinet via EMC screw connections.

Ensure a distance of at least 100 ft from any sensitive third-party radio communications equipment.
Proceed as follows:

1. Check whether the tolerance limits of the power supply network are within the permissible
tolerance limits of the rated voltage for the machine.

2. Check the permissible shutdown times for the overcurrent protection device in the event of a
fault.

3. Ensure that the supply cable inside the control cabinet is laid as short as possible and connect
the machine to the power supply network.

4. Ensure that the control cabinet complies with protection class NEMA 12.

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer

D 49



KAESER 7  Assembly and installation
T IR Jel: {3\ 75 Options

7.5 Options

7.5.1 [3i] Anchoring the machine

Proceed as follows:
1. Determine suitable fixing elements for the ground beneath the machine.

2. Bolt the machine to the floor.

7.5.2 [ZFlConnecting a Modbus TCP communications module with the SIGMA
AIRMANAGER4.0

To connect Modbus TCP with SIGMA AIRMANAGER 4.0, the following accessories are required:

Designation Part number Remarks

SIGMA NETWORK cable 7.9679.0 CATS5 screened, 2 x 2 x 0.64 / 1.5 for indoor
installation, PVC coating, grey, @ 6.5mm, by the
meter

Industrial Ethernet cable 7.7629.0 CATS5 screened, 2 x 2 x 0.64 / 1.5 for indoor
installation, PVC coating, grey, @ 6.5mm, by the
meter

RJ45 Ethernet bus connector  7.7628.1 RJ45 connector, 4 x insulation displacement /
clamping contacts, tool-free installation (Fast-
Connect)

Stripping tool for Ethernet ca-  8.8294.0 FastConnect stripping tool for industrial Ethernet

ble FC cables

SIGMA CONTROL SMART 7.5250.02180 Angled RJ45 connector, screw connections,

RJ45 LAN retrofit kit small parts

SNW & Modbus TCP for 7.5250.12030 SNW / CAN Master protocol converter, installa-

SIGMA CONTROL SMART tion material

retrofit kit

Proceed as follows:
» Using the required accessories, connect Modbus TCP to the SIGMA AIRMANAGER4.0.

7.5.2.1 Establishing communication with SIGMA AIRMANAGERA4.0

Proceed as follows:

» Connect the communications module to the SIGMA AIRMANAGER 4.0 via the
KAESERSIGMA NETWORK.

Further information regarding your connection options can be found in the SIGMA
AIRMANAGERA4.0 operating manual.

7.5.2.2 Establishing communication with a user-end controller or control technology

Proceed as follows:

» Connect the communications module to a user-end controller / control technology via
Modbus TCP.

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
50 D 902481-US 01 USE



KAESER N
KOMPRESSOREN [

Assembly and installation
Options

Contact an authorized KAESER service representative for more information regarding your
connection options.

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer

902481-US 01 USE TD

51



52

ESER

KA
KOMPRESSOREN

Commissioning
8.1 To be observed before each commissioning

8 Commissioning

8.1

Tab. 27

To be observed before each commissioning

In addition to when using the machine for the first time, commissioning is required after any longer

periods of downtime.

Follow the measures below for safe and reliable operation of the machine:

Downtime periods of Preparatory measure
longer than

= Check cables. hoses and screw connections for leaks and any visi-

3 months Check the condensate drainage

12 months = Check the electrical equipment
ble damage

36 months

Arrange for the technical condition of the machine to be checked by an

authorized KAESER service representative

Commissioning following extended downtime

8.2 Checking installation and operating conditions

Tab. 28

To be checked:

Are operating personnel familiar with all applicable safety
regulations?

Have all of the installation conditions been fulfilled?

Have all of the ambient conditions been fulfilled?

Has a safety relief valve been installed at the user-end?

Are the tolerance limits of the power supply within the
permissible tolerance limits of the rated voltage for the
machine?

(See nameplate in the control cabinet)

Are the cable cross-sections and fuse protection suffi-
cient?

Have all electrical connections been checked for tight-
ness?

Has the connection to the compressed air network been
made with a shut-off valve and a flexible compressed air
line or compensator?

Has the condensate line been connected?

Is the machine firmly anchored to the floor without
stress?

Is the machine enclosure closed completely?

Checklist for installation conditions

See chapter

3.7.1 Determining suitable
personnel

6 Installation and operating
conditions

2.4 Ambient conditions

7.2 Connecting the machine
to a compressed air network

13.3 Wiring diagram

2.9 Power supply specifica-
tions

7.2 Connecting the machine
to a compressed air network

7.3 Connecting a conden-
sate line

7.5.1 H1 Anchoring the ma-
chine

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
TD

902481-US 01 USE



4y 4-J 8 Commissioning

KA
KOMPRESSOREN

8.3

902481-US 01 USE

KKK

8.3  Switching the machine on for the first time

Switching the machine on for the first time

Proceed as follows:
1. Check that no personnel are working on the machine.
Close the machine enclosure completely.

2
3. Switch on the power supply disconnecting device (main switch).
4. Check that the "Voltage applied to controller . display element is illuminated green.

5. Press the «ON» . key.
) The "ON' - display element is illuminated green.
6. Open the shut-off valve to the compressed air network.
7. Watch for any malfunctions occurring in the first few hours of machine operation.

After 50 operating hours, check all electrical connections for tightness.

Registering the machine as a network participant

= The bus cabling has been completed and the RJ45 connectors are inserted at both ends of
the network cable (see Chapter 4.6.4 C44Modbus TCP communications module).

= The other network participant (SIGMA AIRMANAGER4.0, SBU, user-end components) is
in operation.

= For connection to a user-end Modbus TCP network: “Technical description - SIGMA
CONTROL SMART process map”, document number: 7_9200_PCM_PA is provided.

The bus address for the communications module depends on its IP address.

During the registration procedure, only one machine with SIGMA CONTROL SMART (SCS)
controller can be registered at a time with the SIGMA AIRMANAGER 4.0 or Modbus TCP Bus
Master. Should you wish to register multiple machines with SCS controller, this must be done
sequentially. Any machines not yet registered must remain switched off.

Stick the adhesive label with the bus address for the communications module (e.g.11) onto the
front of the module. Adhesive labels for the last digit of the IP address are supplied with the SIGMA
AIRMANAGERA4.0.

Connecting to the SIGMA NETWORK

» Register the machine with the SIGMA AIRMANAGER4.0. The IP address is transferred to the
SCS controller. For details, see the “Commissioning” chapter in the SIGMA AIRMANAGERA4.0
operating manual.

) The SCS communicates with the Bus Master via the network.

(?) If no connection to the communications module can be established, the IP address may
~ have been set to an unknown address. Restore the IP address to the factory setting
(169.254.100.95) by holding down the RESET button on the communications module for
longer than 3s.

Connecting to a user-end network with Modbus TCP

» Register the machine as a Modbus TCP participant with the user-end Modbus TCP Bus Master
and parametrize. The factory-set IP address is 169.254.100.95. IP settings are adjusted via
Modbus TCP. For details, see ID x10...x22 in “Technical description - SIGMA CONTROL
SMART process map”, document number: 7_9200_PCM_PA.

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
D 53



44 4-J 8 Commissioning

TV ]2:13T )14 84  Registering the machine as a network participant

54

) The SCS communicates with the Bus Master via the network.

(7) If no connection to the communication module can be established, the IP address may
have been set to an unknown address. Restore the |P address to the factory setting

(169.254.100.95) by holding down the RESET button on the communications module for
longer than 3s.

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
D 902481-US 01 USE



44 q4-F 9 Operation

KA
KOMPRESSOREN

902481-US 01 USE

9
9.1

Fig. 25

9.1.1

9.1 Switching on and off

Operation
Switching on and off
Always use the «ON» and «OFF» keys to switch the machine on or off.

The machine is connected to or disconnected from the power supply network via the power supply
disconnecting device (main switch).

@ S
ﬁ

@
T 1
T 2
L—s5 O
(@]
Switching on and off
«ON» key “ON display element
«OFF» key Power supply disconnecting device (main
“Voltage applied to controller’ display ele- switch)
ment

Switching on
The refrigerated dryer must be switched on approx. 10 —15 minutes in advance, to ensure that the
temperature in the compressed air system has dropped sufficiently for compressed air to be dried.

= No personnel are working on the machine
= All control cabinet doors and cover panels are closed and secured

Proceed as follows:

In the event of a power failure, the machine is not locked off against automatic restart when
power returns.
The machine can automatically restart when the power supply is resumed and when the cut-in
temperature is reached in the thermal mass.

1. Switch on the power supply disconnecting device (main switch) ().

) The (3] display element " Voltage applied to controller" - illuminates green.

2. Press the «ON» . key.
) The "ON' . display element illuminates green.

3. Open the shut-off valves at the compressed air outlet and inlet as soon as the temperature in
the compressed air system has dropped sufficiently.

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer

) 55



TINFS 33 9 Operation
TNV 2:13T T e):]dYR 92  Switching on and off via remote control

9.1.2 Switching off

Proceed as follows:

1. Press the «OFF» . key.

) The machine gently shuts down. The "ON' . display element flashes green.

(7) If you wish to switch the machine off immediately, press the «OFF» . key again.

2. Switch off and lock out the power supply disconnecting device (5).

Close the shut-off valves to the compressed air system.

@ The " Voltage applied to controller . display element is extinguished.

9.2 Switching on and off via remote control

The machine can be controlled remotely via the SIGMA AIRMANAGER4.0 or a remote control
center.

When connecting to SIGMA AIRMANAGERA4.0, data are read from the machine. Remote
control is not possible via bus.

Different options exist for establishing a connection:
= Connection via digital input

= Contact closed: READY

= Contact open: STOP

. Connection via Modbus TCP communications module
The connection to the communications module has a higher priority than the digital input.

( )

;1
Fig. 26 Switching on and off via remote control
«Remote control» key «ON>» key
“Remote control” display element «OFF» key

= The «Remote control» key is activated (see Chapter 4.3.6.2 Information — Menu page 2).
= A connection to a remote control center is available.

(i8S
1]

Proceed as follows:

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
56 D 902481-US 01 USE



KAESER
KOMPRESSOREN

9.3

Fig. 27

902481-US 01 USE

9 Operation

9.3 Acknowledging messages

1. Switch the machine on using the «<ON» key .

2. Press the «Remote control» key.

) Remote control is switched on, the “Remote control” display element &' illuminates
yellow. From the remote control center, you can switch the machine between the operating

points READY and STOP.

3. Press the «<Remote control» key

again to switch the remote control off.

4. To prevent unintentional adjustment of the remote control, deactivate the «Remote control»
key (see Chapter 4.3.6.2 Information — Menu page 2).

Acknowledging messages

The “Acknowledge” button affects the uppermost message shown on the display. This message is

displayed inside a frame.

2\

@ 102 152h 4 .

/ 12 148h 3 .
1 105 ush 4 | A
108 146h 1
104 45h 2
o
3 /
A

| ==
4

Acknowledging messages

DYeIIow:Warning
@) Red: Fautt

Proceed as follows:

“Acknowledge” button @
«Enter» key (<]

1. Use the «Up» E] or «Down» E] keys to select the “Acknowledge” button E
) The “Acknowledge” button is indicated as an inverted display.

2. Press the «Enter» key .

) The message in the uppermost line is acknowledged and the next, unacknowledged mes-

sage is displayed in its place.

3. Once all messages have been acknowledged, switch to the “Home” menu by pressing the

“Escape” button &

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
D

57



KAESER
KOMPRESSOREN

58

10 Fault recognition and rectification
10.1  Messages on the controller

10 Fault recognition and rectification

10.1

Tab. 29

In this chapter, you will find out how to respond to controller messages or unforeseen situations.
The messages applicable to your machine are dependent on how the individual machine is equip-

ped.

Only carry out measures described in this operating manual. For all other cases, arrange for the
fault to be resolved by an authorized KAESER service representative.

Messages on the controller

Different message types are indicated by their color:

. . Red: Fault. A fault message shuts the machine down automatically.
. D Yellow: Warning

. D Yellow: Maintenance message

Following rectification of the fault, the fault message must be acknowledged before the ma-
chine can be restarted.

Fault messages

Message
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
119

Meaning

Pressure limiter triggered.

Motor protection switch for refrigerant compressor triggered.
Refrigerant compressor switching frequency very high.
Motor protection switch for fan motor triggered.

Fan motor temperature switch triggered.

Open circuit in pressure transducer (evaporation pressure).
Short circuit in pressure transducer (evaporation pressure).
Open circuit in pressure transducer (condensation pressure).
Short circuit in pressure transducer (condensation pressure).
Open circuit in temperature transducer (pressure dew point).
Short circuit in temperature transducer (pressure dew point).
Main voltage phase sequence incorrect.

CAN bus communication error in display unit.

CAN bus communication error in controller module.

Display unit internal temperature too high.

Controller module internal temperature too high.

Refrigerant pressure on low-pressure side too low.

Condensate drain fault.

Fault messages

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer

TD

902481-US 01 USE



10 Fault recognition and rectification
10.2 Communications module — Troubleshooting

KAESER
KOMPRESSOREN

Warning messages

Tab. 30

Tab. 31

10.2

Message
201
202
203

204

207
208

Meaning
Refrigerant compressor switching frequency high.
Condensate drain fault.

Pressure dew point high.

= Message is triggered when yellow warning range reached.
= No acknowledgement necessary.

Pressure dew point very high.

= Message is triggered when red warning range reached.
= No acknowledgement necessary.
= “Pressure dew point high” message relay contact switches.

Dryer controlled by means of refrigerant pressure.
= Contact an authorized KAESER service representative.

Warning messages

Maintenance messages

Message
301
302

Meaning
Service refrigerant condenser.

Service condensate drain.

Maintenance messages

Communications module — Troubleshooting

Communications module errors or errors in communication via the interfaces are displayed by
means of control indicators on the communications module.

—————

S

=

HT

Displays and connections on the communications module

®

®e

@ X2
®

)
o

X3

<

[ &

B

X1

L}
ToT

:

x
=

Fig. 28

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer

902481-US 01 USE TD

59



KAESER
KOMPRESSOREN

60

Tab. 32

10 Fault recognition and rectification
10.3 Other faults and rectifying measures

Item Desig- Display charac-
nation teristics

COM . Flash-
Red ing 1/s

. Flash-

Red ing 2/s

ETH (@ Off

LINK Green
4 ETH Off
ACT  veliow

Flash-
ing

ETH @ On

LINK Green
ETH () Off
ACT Yellow

Error indicators on the communications module

10.3 Other faults and rectifying measures

Fault

Water in the compressed pres-
sure system

High pressure drop

Error Possible cause Action
CAN com-  SCS without voltage Check power supply
munication o o
fault Communications mod-  Plug communications
ule loose module in and tighten
fastening screws
Ethernet See following errors
communi-
cation fault
No Network connection Check network cables
Ethernet interrupted and connector
connection
Communications mod- Parametrize module in
ule not/incorrectly par- Master, see Chapter
ametrized in Bus Mas- 8.4 Registering the ma-
ter chine as a network par-
ticipant
Incorrect IP address Restore factory setting
or communication set-  and re-register with
tings bus, see Chapter 8.4
Registering the ma-
chine as a network par-
ticipant
No SIGMA Switch SIGMA
Ethernet AIRMANAGER4.0 not AIRMANAGERA4.0 on
communi-  operational
cation Ethernet network not Contact IT
operational
Possible cause Action

Compressed air inlet and out-
let reversed

Condensate not draining

Pressure limiter has shut ma-
chine down

Compressed air system frozen

Continuous pressure loss via
condensate drain

Check compressed air con-
nection

Check and clean condensate

drain and condensate line Re-
place service unit on conden-

sate drain

Check operating conditions

Check the machine

Switch off machine and in-
crease ambient temperature

Service condensate drain

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
TD

902481-US 01 USE



KAESER
KOMPRESSOREN

902481-US 01 USE

Tab. 33

10 Fault recognition and rectification
10.3 Other faults and rectifying measures

Fault

Pressure dew point too high

Pressure limiter shuts machine
down

Motor protection switch is trig-
gered

Machine cannot be switched
on remotely via data connec-
tion

Faults and rectifying measures

Possible cause

Ambient or compressed air in-
let temperature too high

Low refrigerant level

Fan motor defective

Dirt build-up in compressed air
system

Ambient or compressed air in-
let temperature too high

Refrigerant condenser conta-
minated

Phase failure

Jumper between X2:VBB and
X2:IN11 missing

«Remote control» key not acti-
vated

Action

Check and comply with instal-
lation conditions

Contact an authorized
KAESER service representa-
tive

Contact an authorized
KAESER service representa-
tive

Contact an authorized
KAESER service representa-
tive

Check and comply with instal-
lation conditions

Clean refrigerant condenser.
Reset motor protection switch

Install jumper

Activate «Remote control»
key, see Chapter 4.3.6.2 Infor-
mation — Menu page 2

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
D

61



T¥.VXF9 4] 11 Maintenance
POV T e):IYl  10.3 Other faults and rectifying measures

11 Maintenance

Proper maintenance is essential in order to ensure a reliable compressed air supply, efficient oper-
ation and a long service life for the machine. Perform maintenance work only when the machine

is switched off and has cooled down. Work on live parts must be performed only by a qualified
electrician.

A CAUTION

Danger of burns from hot components and surfaces

» Wear protective clothing

» Allow the machine to cool down
Warn other people by blocking off access to the work area and displaying appropriate labeling
while work is being performed on the machine:

Pictogram Meaning

Do not switch on the machine or its power supply
é E Work taking place on the machine

Machine not ready for use

Tab. 34 Labeling the machine

Once work has been completed and before switching the machine back on, ensure the following:
= Nobody is working on the machine.

= No tools have been left on or in the machine.

= All protective devices and cover panels are fitted.

= The enclosure is closed completely.

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
62 D 902481-US 01 USE



KAESER
KOMPRESSOREN

902481-US 01 USE

11.1

Tab. 35

11.2

11 Maintenance
11.1

Regular maintenance tasks

Regular maintenance tasks

Interval

Weekly

Quarterly

Annually

Service interval indicator:

Regular maintenance tasks

Maintenance activity

Check the condensate drain.

Check lines, hoses and screw
connections for leaks.

Arrange for the refrigerant cir-
cuit to be checked for leaks
and documented by an author-
ized KAESER service repre-
sentative.

Check electrical connections
for tightness.

Arrange for the pressure lim-
iter to be checked by an au-
thorized KAESER service rep-
resentative.

Condensate drain:
Replace the Service Unit.

Clean refrigerant condenser.

Cleaning the refrigerant condenser

See chapter

11.3.1 Checking the conden-
sate drain

11.3.2 Replacing the service
unit

11.2 Cleaning the refrigerant
condenser

Regularly cleaning the refrigerant condenser ensures reliable cooling of the machine and com-
pressed air. The required frequency depends mainly on local ambient conditions.

1. The machine is switched off

2. The machine is disconnected from its power supply (all poles), the power supply discon-
necting device has been locked off and the absence of all voltage has been verified

= Brush
= Vacuum cleaner

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
D

63



KAESER
KOMPRESSOREN

Fig. 29

64

11 Maintenance
11.3 Condensate drain

Cleaning the refrigerant condenser

Refrigerant condenser

Proceed as follows:
1. Dry-brush the refrigerant condenser and vacuum up any dirt.

2. Arrange for heavy contamination to be cleaned by an authorized KAESER service representa-
tive.

Condensate drain

Checking the condensate drain

= The power supply is available
= The machine is pressurized

= The Power control indicator on the condensate drain is illuminated . green

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
D 902481-US 01 USE



KAESER
KOMPRESSOREN

902481-US 01 USE

Fig. 30

11.3.2

11 Maintenance
11.3 Condensate drain

Powers) Service | TEST

o BT )

Checking the condensate drain

Alarm . control indicator, red

Power . control indicator, green
TEST key

Proceed as follows:
1. With one hand, lightly touch the condensate line on the condensate drain.

2. With your other hand, push and hold the TEST key on the condensate drain for at least 2s.
) As soon as the condensate drain opens, you will feel a brief pressure surge in the conden-
sate line.

3. Inthe event that you do not feel a pressure surge, replace the service unit.

Replacing the service unit
The condensate drain cannot be cleaned. The service unit must be replaced if condensate no
longer drains.

= Sealing tape
= If required: O-ring 16 x 2 (5.1519.0)

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer

) 65



TP.VX39 4] 11 Maintenance
TV TS Te): ] 1.3 Condensate drain

Fig. 31  Replacing the service unit

Service unit Condensate inlet

Control unit (9)  Shut-off valve

Sensor O-ring

Opening for sensor Screw-in part

Snap fastener Sealing tape

(6] Screw connection (for condensate line) Clamping nut with vent holes
Contact springs Insulation

11.3.2.1 Removing the service unit

Proceed as follows:

A CAUTION

Danger of force being exerted on the body due to sudden release of pressure
» Close the upstream shut-off valve on the condensate drain
1. Check that the shut-off valve (9) is closed.

2. Hold down the TEST key ((3) Fig. 30 Checking the condensate drain) for at least 2 to vent the
condensate drain.

(7) In the event that the condensate drain cannot be vented by pressing the TEST key,

~ loosen the clamping nut (13) on the shut-off valve (9] until compressed air escapes from the
ventilation hole. When this happens, you will hear a brief whistling sound.
Should this not be the case, retighten the clamping nut and contact an authorized
KAESER service representative.

Completely unscrew the screw connection (6] on the condensate line.
4. Press the snap fastener (5] and carefully remove the control module (2] from the service unit (1].

Unscrew the screw-in part (11) from the service unit (1) and place aside.

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
66 D 902481-US 01 USE



T¥.\XF4 4§ 11 Maintenance
TV 12:13TJel:{dYR 11.4 Ordering spare parts and operating fluids/materials

6. Remove the insulation (14] from the service unit.
11.3.2.2 Installing the service unit

To ensure correct function of the condensate drain, only use KAESER service units.

= Make sure that the top of the service unit and the contact springs are clean and dry.

Proceed as follows:

1. Fit the insulation (14 to the service unit (1].

2. Carefully insert the sensor (3] for the control module (2) into the opening (4] on the service unit (1),

3. Hook the snap fastener (5] on the control unit (2] into the eyelets on the service unit (1).

4. Press the control unit 2] against the service unit (1] until the snap fastener (5] audibly clicks into
place.

5. Replace the old sealing material on the screw-in part (11) with new sealing tape (12].

6. Fit the screw-in part (11] to the service unit (1).

7. If necessary, insert a new O-ring (10].

8. Tighten the clamping nut (13) on the shut-off valve (9).

9. Fit the condensate line to the screw connection (6.

10. Open the shut-off valve (9) upstream from the condensate drain.

11.4 Ordering spare parts and operating fluids/materials

Spare parts and operating fluids/materials must meet the technical requirements specified by
KAESER and be approved for use in this machine. Otherwise, the machine may become damaged
or its function may be significantly impaired. By using genuine KAESER parts, you ensure that
these key requirements are met.

@ KAESER accepts no liability for damage caused by the use of non-original spare parts.

Please provide all of the information from the nameplate when making any enquiries and when
ordering spare parts.

Designation Number

Condensate drain: Service unit 9602

Tab. 36  Spare parts

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
902481-US 01 USE D 67



KAESER
KOMPRESSOREN

12

12.1

12.2

68

12 Decommissioning, dismantling and disposal
12.1  Decommissioning and dismantling the machine

Decommissioning, dismantling and disposal

Decommissioning the machine involves the removal of some components, in order to enable
disposal in accordance with the applicable regulations.

In order to dismantle the machine properly, it must be fully vented as described in detail in Chapter
11 Maintenance.

Decommissioning and dismantling the machine

Decommissioning is necessary in circumstances such as the following:
= The machine is temporarily not required.

= The machine is to be transported to another location.

= The machine must be disposed of.

1. The machine is switched off

2. The machine is disconnected from its power supply (all poles), has been locked off and the
absence of all voltage has been verified

3. The user-end shut-off valve between the machine and compressed air network is closed
4. The machine is fully vented, the absence of all pressure has been verified
5. The machine has cooled down

Proceed as follows:

—_

Drain and collect the condensate from all condensate drains.
Remove user-end condensate lines.

Remove the connection to the compressed air network.
Remove the connecting lines for the power supply.

Close all open connection ports properly.

o gk~ 0D

If the machine is to be scrapped, the refrigerant should be drained only by a certified refrigera-
tion technology specialist.

Disposal

Proper disposal is required by law. If separated appropriately from regular waste, substances
which are harmful to the health of living things and the environment can be recycled or disposed
of in a controlled manner. Deliver all removed components and used operating fluids/materials to
the designated disposal system in accordance with environmental regulations. Finally, hand the
machine over to a certified disposal agent.

Proceed as follows:

1. All operating fluids/materials (refrigerant, refrigeration machine oil, thermal mass storage mate-
rial) and condensate liquid must be delivered to the designated disposal system.

2. Dispose of contaminated components and cleaning cloths in accordance with environmental
regulations.

3. Deliver the machine to a certified disposal agent.

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
D 902481-US 01 USE



KAESER
KOMPRESSOREN
13

13.1

902481-US 01 USE

13 Documents and drawings
13.1 Dimensions and connection sizes

Documents and drawings

Dimensions and connection sizes

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
D

69



902481-US 01 USE

‘asodind uodn paaiBe ay} 1o} Ajuo pajsniue ore Aoy

seilied i) 0] GqE|ieAE opEuI JO 0} UGN 8 Aew SUOYINPOIde) Jou S[EIBO JOUNON

H paseajey sbununow wc_coms; IH i
m “WIp UONOBUUOD PUE UOISUBWIQ smels
5 ¢aL 00 @ #80£550}
= uoneubiseq @zL wewnooq
L/t 3sn _ HHOSIOO8 | 2202'S0°L I | paseajey eV 00 3SN $90/850+
JEEITSY abenbue IHOSIDO04 | 2202'S0°L} | Peup3 [eubLo NZ1 yuswndoq
NIHOSSIHAINON IHOSID08 | Z202502t | umeia| g 5@
aweN ereq a|eog uonoaloid | Jaqunu abueyn
. Y/€ 62 8/, ¢cc
v/L2e viE L > 9 8/L} 8/€ 81 v/l e
| 1 [
_ﬁ Pl > /L LdN 1’29 VSV :l q 3
<] = N
- = ®d
a uleJp 91esuspuod
> 9 N—— :uonosuuo)
[o)]
e Buljooo a = N
SET] o 3 N
0 4]
- 8/l vl @ €60 X|
/ 929 Xg
o U01108UU0D [B01108(] x
(@] 2 &
W N J . S . ﬁ
7]
c 9] 4] 7
© s Tt W
T o
o 2 = vholt= g/l €e
c < vk g
< w jeued Joyesado
5 Jre Buijooo :18jINO
Qe
C © v/E9
QO @ /€ €L ¢ 1dN t'ed vSvy :dl - 6 AL 2/l S € Blp
m m Z/b L 1dN 'ed VSV dl - €4/29/2S AL 1T
S5 @ 85 . e passaidwood :1eu| ! J_ M pesiy} [ewisx3 - 4o
O . = N S ) & peaiy} [eulslul : |
O E 3 7 3 -4
= 0
—
SN [T] y4 8/€29|8/L09| (o) ¥6 AL
™ 5 o | 8/629|8/k 19| (9) €2/29/2G AL
1=
- g (H) H |z
o $8YoUl Ul UMOYS suoisuawiq
. . w
¢ 1dN t'ea vsv dl - 6 Al ) ubBisap uo juspuadap Ajjeuibrew uonisod
2/k + LdN 1’28 YSV :al - £2/29/2S AL _ - Buiado Liod AUNeI 10 o100 -
J1e passaidwos 180 youl g‘g + yipim aulyoew < Buiuado podsuel | !

‘asodind uodn peaiBe oy} ey} 110 AU 10} PMOI[E 10U S| SWIBISAS DU0IIOR@ JO 8N AQ UONINGUISIP PUE JUBLIEaJ) ‘aDeI0}S BulpNjou ‘UONoNPOIda) JaUl0 AUe 1o SaIdoD

V0 e Aluo pejlfe q Aews Buimeiq
“sabUelo porefo.-luaLIdojaAap 0} 109lanS

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer

TD

<
T
oc
o
n
n
L
oc
o
3
2

70



(T¥.VNF4 4§ 13 Documents and drawings
TV TS o]:IdYQ 13.2 Flow diagram

13.2 Flow diagram

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
902481-US 01 USE D

71



13 Documents and drawings

13.2 Flow diagram

KOMPRESSOREN

asn . " 00'42000-LSALLYS sweN 7 sjleq uoisiney
\__ TS 10°12000-1SAL1M4 ._O\CU Umﬁm‘_mm_.cmm leeyoiy Jalnw|  pesesiey | PLTYS TINY
| + neld umelq] |
_ webelp gd £202°€0'90 Aeq| 7

€/aL/ /90l /esal 60 @

902481-US 01 USE

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer

TD

o o o ﬁ
_ o 10 O
_ @MWE Nw _ _ NI_I _ gjjoquo) % e }
_ ® _ | _ M
_ M M | “ M _ ! @
_ _
| ,
P | | I
C) ®
— o] @
ERYAAVARRRS
" €1
®
Jojut Jie pessaudwo) = =
J9In0 Jle passaldwo) <o ==
O,
8 L 9 S v [ B z |

72



73

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer

D

3sn . 00'2000-LSQLLMA aweN] ajleq uoisiney
10'12000-1SALIMS alL T R
e _ sohip pejesaBiyy i e |
_ puaba| weibeiq pd £202°€0°90 ajeq 7
paje|nsul yeay M
adid-nd  €1'21°17 auy| ssedig AT
:Buidid BABA PIOUB|0S 1L
o J10ssa1dwog Juelablyey Ll
mu aseayjuel) - bunesy e Jasuapuod uesablyey oL
M juiod map a.nssald - Jeonpsuel} ainjesadwa | 1€ Ja)wi] 8Inssald 6
©
m aABA UoISUBdX® dljejsoulay | 0s Jahip Jay|14 ]
o] ainssaid uopelodens - 19onpsuel) aInssald 162 UleJp 8)esuapuo) G
c
o aInssald uolesuapuoy) - J8dNPsuel) ainssald 62 SAeA JO-INUS v
..S e 10j08)|09 Juesabiyey 8z (pajejnsul yeay) Jojesedss sjesuspuo?) e
C
(O Jojeaipul Aypiwny yym ssejb uonoadsu £z (pareinsul jeay) (1ojesodens) Jabueyoxa jeay juessbiiyal o} iy z
(o))
m ..m (9AJeA JBpRIYIS) UORIBUUOD BIINIBS Zl (pajejnsul jeay) Jabueyoxa jeay Jie o} Jiy l
8 =z
O3
QT
eV}
M w
¥
8 L 9 S [ 3 z |

=
7]
oc
o
0
n
w
oc
o
=
o
4

902481-US 01 USE



T¥.NF9 4§ 13 Documents and drawings
POV TS oI 13.3 Wiring diagram

13.3 Wiring diagram

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
74 D 902481-US 01 USE



13 Documents and drawings

13.3 Wiring diagram

=
7]
oc
o
0
n
w
oc
o
=
o
4

L0'0loen-aLd

3 oweN|  ejeq

abueyd

L sauas Jakip uoneiabuyel
H abed Jon0d

wesiy3 paseajay

uuewqne] umelq

3SN_ £202€0%C ajeq

ololal<

ANVNE3O
94dNd03d 09+96

SHOSSIHdINOD d3S3VH -Jainjoejnuew

aseyd Jo pua papunoib Ajpijos yum wajsAs aseyd a|buls
aseyd Jo yuiodpiw papunoibAjpijos yum wajsAs aseyd ajbuls

:Addns Jamod

ZH09 yd| %0LF A0S

. seuas Jakip uonessbiyel

weJbeiq buipy

"salped paIy} 0} 9]qISSEI0. SPEUI SSINIBYJO JO PAPIEAIO)

9 Jsnw suoponpoidal Jou sjeuibuo JayyeN "esodind paaibe
U} Uey) Jayjo Aue 1o} ape B¢ JOU JSn SWSYSAS o1U0.j8je

0 8sn Aq uorjeulwassip pue juswyeal) ‘abeiojs Buipnjour
‘suoionpoudal Jayjo Aue Jo saidog “asodind paaibe ayj Joj Ajuo
pajsnijus ale Aay] “Apadoid sisnjoxe no utewas sBuimesp ay |

‘lenuew a21n8s Buikuedwodoe sy ul pue
auIydeW By} Jo s)e|deweu ayy uo usnib ale
pasn aq Aew auyoew Jenored Aue yolym

Japun suopipuod [eao| pue Aouanbaly pue abejjor ay |
"SauIyoeU |[e Joj satouanbayy pue sabejjon Ajddns Jemod
UO UOIJeLLIOJUI 8AD3]|00 SBAID JUSWINJOP By |

iii NOILN3LLY

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer

D

75

902481-US 01 USE



13 Documents and drawings

13.3 Wiring diagram

<
T
oc
o
n
n
L
oc
o
3
2

. BULE] e abuel
—Ewe abe 10°010eN-a1Z wesiy3 pasesjoy . = = M
" L Seuas Jakip uonelabuial T e :
Z SJUSJU09 JO }s] €202€02C ajeq 2

4 10°0L0eN-ALY 100p JaUIQeD [0JU0D no-Ae| m

I 10010eN-aly |aued [013u0 / JaUIGED [0JJU0D no-Ae| 9l

) 10°01L0€N-ALA 12x- dus [euiuus) UOI}93UUOD [eujwa} Gl

4 10°010€N-01N X- dus [euiuua) UOI}93ULO0D [eujwa} vl

I 10°010€N-ALA 1X- dus [eulwua) UOI}93UUOD [eujWIa) el

8 10010€N-alS 9UUOD BUI| Pas / Sfeulwa] Bulpueq )

L 10°0L06N-01S m

9 10'010eN-0LS 0}

S 10'0106N-0LS 6

14 10°0L0eN-ALS 8

£ 10°0L06N-1S L

4 10°0106N-0LS 9

3 10°0L0€N-A1S yun Jemod/A|ddns semod wejBelp Butim g

4 10010en-01N 181 sued jusuodwoo [ealjosje ¥

I 1001L0€n-01N suoljonsul [e1ouab €

3 10010en-01Z SJUBJUOD JO JSI| z

3 10010en-010 abed Jonod 1

uoneubisap Jun abed (1anjoeynuew) oN Bumelq (1awoysno) "oN Buimelq aweN ‘ON
uayolazuuayuabejuy neig (Jaf1e)sIoH) JowwnusBunuyoiez (spuny) sewwnusBunuyolaz Bunuususg INPH

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer

TD

902481-US 01 USE

76



us ez 5 10°0L0EN-ALN auweN sleq abuey)

77

L sauas Jakip uoneiabuyel gu.m___m sﬂmmm

olals[O

- suoonusul [eleush £202°€0'2C R

Kejos Buels  02M-
Aejos Buydnod  $GY-0SH-
UleJp 8}BSUBPUOY  £E)-

[0JU0D  |ZM-
feidsig oz
SA[BA PIOUBIOS (L Y-
Jajeay aseoyueld  gg3- 9|NPOW UOKEIIUNWWOD Y-
9|npow Jajsuel}  ggX-'LZX-eX- Jayeaiq naad - 0g4-
duis leulwisy  Lx- puisny  04-
Addnsuemod  |z1- loyoedes Buiels g9~
10J0W JUBA JBME)S Jojow  LED- Joyoeded Buessdo  z9-‘10-
Jossaidwiod juesablyay Jopels Jojow  OED- (yurod map aunssaud) Jeonpsuel} buunsesw ainjessdws]  yEg-
108UU0DSIP UBW  OD- (aunssaud Buisses)) joonpsuel; ainssaid  g8g-
I0JOW JUBA  LEN- (einssaud uonoejanbr) Jeonpsuel) ainssaid  zgg-
uonoajold peoano yym Jossaidwoo juessbiyey  OSIN- (4ep1w| 8Inssaid) youms ainssaid Jie Aipjes  0gg-

uonealuapl juswdinba |eoL}ose

()
g ||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||
=
= dO.1 SNAAON -8jnpow uolediunwwoy = O uondo
©
S Buiuuni Jossasdwod juessbuyey = /€9 uondo
ge)
c juiod map ainssaid buiusem = 9¢9 uondo
©
D e
cse| @ @ N-—_ ]
22
m © M3LVSD ‘5101 BIAS-IN “H-ALOH Mojjok/usalb 10jonpuod puno.f
o2 M3L-YSD 'GL0} BIAIS-IN OMYBL H-AGOH L Umolg SNg-Nv9
DO M MILYSO 'GL0} SIS OMY8) H-AGOH (ULl ONjg/aHym papunoid 9@ abE} oA 000 "810}08uU00 Ul-Bnjd o]
M3LYSO ‘6L0} BIAS-1N OMY8) HAGOH U} enig popunoibun OQ ebeyjon o1uco yleaiq 10 syjew Jou og
™ m M3L-YSO ‘G101 SIS TN DML HALOH LWGZ 0Bl synauo Arewd ‘suoie[nBel Ajajes [e00] 0}
— $10}0NPUOD PapUe.)S pJepuB)S-iinw Yjm uoiasjo.d xooys pue Buipunolb ‘seiddns jjeisu|
$100npu0d pajeuissp-uou Joj Buum jauIged 0juod iii NOILNALLY
suononuisul |essush
8 1 9 S v B z [ |

=
7]
oc
o
0
n
w
oc
o
=
o
4

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer

D

902481-US 01 USE



KOMPRESSOREN

78

13 Documents and drawings
13.3 Wiring diagram

electrical component parts list a
@
8
mode TD 52 TD 67 D73 TD 94
machine power supply 230V £10 %, 60 Hz 230V 10 %, 60 Hz 230V £10 %, 60 Hz 230V £10 %, 60 Hz
supply terminals X1:UINVA(N) | 7.3149.01810 7.3149.01810 7.3149.01810 7.3149.01810 MR
Wieland | WKFN4/35 WKFN4/35 WKFN4/35 WKFN4/35 =
Stripped length | 11 mm 11 mm 11 mm 11 mm c?:
Handling | fig. 2, Sht. 8 fig. 2, Sht. 8 fig. 2, Sht. 8 fig. 2, Sht. 8 g
-X1:PE | 7.3149.01830 7.3149.01830 7.3149.01830 7.3149.01830 |5
Wieland | WKFN4/SL/35 WKFN4/SL/35 WKFN4/SL/35 WKFN4/SL/35
Stripped length | 11 mm 11 mm 11 mm 11 mm
Handling | fig. 2, Sht. 8 fig. 2, Sht. 8 fig. 2, Sht. 8 fig. 2, Sht. 8
supply connection | fig. 10, Sht. 8 fig. 10, Sht. 8 fig. 10, Sht. 8 fig. 10, Sht. 8 ]
terminal strip -X1 | 7.8237.00660 (Wieland) 7.8237.00660 (Wieland) 7.8237.00660 (Wieland) 7.8237.00660 (Wieland)
circuit breaker -F30 |- 7.8237.00160
3RV2711-1JD10
Siemens 10A
contactor -Q30 | 7.8237.00310 7.8237.00310 7.8237.00310 7.8237.00330
3RT2016-2BB41 3RT2016-2BB41 3RT2016-2BB41 3RT2018-2BB41
Siemens | 24 VDC 24VDC 24VDC 24\VDC
contactor -Q31 | 7.8237.00310 7.8237.00310 7.8237.00310 7.8237.00310
3RT2016-2BB41 3RT2016-2BB41 3RT2016-2BB41 3RT2016-2BB41
Siemens | 24 VDC 24VDC 24VDC 24\VDC
operating capacitor -C1 | 7.9607.0 7.9608.0 7.9608.0 7.5297.00010 E
25pF 30pF 30pF Danfoss MTZ18-1 8
operating capacitor €2 |- 7.5297.00010 5 5
Danfoss MTZ18-1 e 2
starting capacitor -C3 |- - - 7.5297.00010 g 3
Danfoss MTZ18-1 g2
Starting relay K70 | - - - 7.5297.00010 %‘ -(_,%
Danfoss MTZ18-1 = &
power supply T21 [ 7.8726.0 7.8726.0 7.8726.0 7.8726.0 £ 2
PM-0224-038-0 PM-0224-038-0 PM-0224-038-0 PM-0224-038-0 3 2
Block | 200-500 VAC//24 VDC 3.8 A 200-500 VAC//24 VDC 3.8 A 200-500 VAC//24 VDC 3.8 A 200-500 VAC//24 VDC 3.8 A
couplingrelay  -K50/-K51/-K52/-K53 | 7.3172.00310 7.3172.00310 7.3172.00310 7.3172.00310
Phonix | RIF-0-RPT-24DC/21 RIF-0-RPT-24DC/21 RIF-0-RPT-24DC/21 RIF-0-RPT-24DC/21
Handling | fig. 3, Sht. 8 fig. 3, Sht. 8 fig. 3, Sht. 8 fig. 3, Sht. 8
coupling relay -K54 | 7.3172.00310 7.3172.00310 7.3172.00310 -
Phonix | RIF-0-RPT-24DC/21 RIF-0-RPT-24DC/21 RIF-0-RPT-24DC/21
Handling | fig. 3, Sht. 8 fig. 3, Sht. 8 fig. 3, Sht. 8
transfer module -X2/-X21/-X22 | 7.8283.0 7.8283.0 7.8283.0 7.8283.0
Wieland | 99.808.5333.8 99.808.5333.8 99.808.5333.8 99.808.5333.8
Handling | fig. 1, Sht. 8 fig. 1, Sht. 8 fig. 1, Sht. 8 fig. 1, Sht. 8
main disconnect -Q0 | 896595.00020 896595.00020 896595.00020 896595.00030
hei HLT40/3ZM /220 HLT40/3ZM/Z20 HLT40/3ZM/Z20 HLX80/3E/Z20/1/62
control -K21 | 7.9200.11000 7.9200.11000 7.9200.11000 7.9200.11000
ifm | CR 9052 CR 9052 CR 9052 CR 9052
Operating panel and display -K20 | 7.9200.11010 7.9200.11010 7.9200.11010 7.9200.11010
ifm | CR 9047 CR 9047 CR 9047 CR 9047
communication module -K1 |7.9602.0 7.9602.0 7.9602.0 7.9602.0 —
Modbus TCP Hilscher | SNW/CAN-Master SNW/CAN-Master SNW/CAN-Master SNW/CAN-Master

22.03.2023
Taubmann
Ehrsam

Date
Drawn
Released

Name

Date

C|Change

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer

TD

902481-US 01 USE



79

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer

D

S8 : - n JomodjA|ddns Jemod SWEN] Sed sbeeyola
QA L0'0L0EN-ALS i Jamodfiddns Jom — 2
n Q1 seues Jokip uoyesabiiye) el wmen 7
- weiBerp Buuim £200802C B o
Jakap ate yun semod abeyjon jnduy :uoouny jo dnog
U01}03]0.d PEOLIBAO U}iM JOJOW JUBA U01}03]0.d PEOLIBAO UyiM J0sSaIduI0D JuesaBljey U01}03]01d PEOLIBAO UjiM J0SSaIdUI0D JuesaBljey “uooung
35I| sped jusuodwoo [eouoale 288 fenuew Buesado aes busry
) e ——————— e e - PUE uojoas-ssold aul| Ajddns
sjuauodwoo pajejal-soueuLopad ., ' _ _
_ mN D.ﬁ ' aje|doweu auiyoew ay) o} Buipiosoe pue
! _ [Enuew 821A1as 98 Aouanbaly suiejy/abe}jon sutew
apisul apisul apisul
uonosjold peojano _ uonosjold peojano uonosjold peojano N@ h_|_| " aseyd jouiodpiu papunoi6 Apyos s
1SN ! 0EIN- 0SN- _ waysAs aseyd sjbuis
_ ¢sadlL! ZH09 ud) %01¥ A0EZ
' H Qo 4 11
_ | [ (R
) _ ) H . | | | Jesnfq
_ ! _ o|lw|x _ o|n|xo _ | paijddns asny
swesn 2.06/009 | 2,06 A009 2,06 A009 1 |
18UIGED 01U . . . i
Joued josuoo 1 OMVPIOE ! 1 OMVYYLOY 1 OMVYYIOY _ |
= [ 62M- _ [ BIM- I LM ! |
H |%I . |_v |_| L _ | | [
)
) S.A.Il T = |_.|.Nomw _H TTr - " "7/ ._I.Nomo LX- ! aseyd Jo pua papunoib Apijos yum
1 _ wayshs aseyd ajbuis
| _ e _ ZH09 Ud %01F AOEZ
n ! _ | Qo N
(@) . ! _ | | | £
c _ _ . | | | 188N Aq
— ' _ oo ! paiiddns asny
W . I o g _ | |
| i Fol o0
o ! " a Lo
EYINIS EIESES
© _ W/l/ vl _ I_VI/ €/ ' "v.A "v.A I3
d . (LRON) N vmon ' I S4hd b Omo. _ 100p JaUIGED [04u00 - O|r m_vlr
cC _ ! b = (o) < (=
S o5 T B ET
. ' = =
' = _ H
| - = o =
8¢ | | L g
C © H ' -1 m .~ - I -
— _ ! _ m w o o
m % . _ Ak [ Ao ' L. . _f-.--ﬂ---.x.\f_
= ' = = 2
5o _ _ o _ g & | |00 | o.06n000
()] ' I
o = H " ' _ OMYPLZOS
8% | | -
'
N l
| | | |
() ! | . i
. Ll
9p I ! _
¥ —
Vel =
el ]
8 L [ 9 S [ v 3 [ [ [ |

=
7]
oc
o
0
n
w
oc
o
=
o
4

&
*
7
s

902481-US 01 USE



902481-US 01 USE

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer

TD

US 8 L N BWeN ajeq abueyo |a
T 10°0L08n-aLS " ; T T :
- . sauas Jakip uonelablyel EoneL wneig q
_ weibelp Butim £202€0°2C 3jeq 2
:uofjounj jo dnoigy
‘uogoun4
dO1 Snqpojy Jeussyi3 | ._. -
10 _W _ 8NPOW UONBOIUNWWOD
MIOMLIN YWOIS 3 g
b2 ! W oy vQ uondo
T aoggepds 0w |
] o = \,‘ - -= X u—
_ 4 el
AvT+
T2 109 @
ane an Vel
» g8A LeX-
@) ﬁ e e S[Relg ex
[ ol g ==
= He T oY o 8 99/ 99/ Vi 20 vel
[\ TINYO! ano aN mmm\,J sgan sgaA
b aNo — T HINYO 110 £1n0 | mumm LN |mml N eNl
o {4 ano ano a NI |wm[' ONI N
zaan 1o 2o, aN ano ano
. 8A - | zX- 18an ano a aN L, aNo aNo
m saan 10 1100 |mmmml, 6N fmmm oI INI
- ano aN oNl[mmm| NI ONI
< NI :ME »100 ono|mem | Sgg/ |meml' sEA SggA
El 3 o} g v
TNYD
..ab e HENYD!
C ano
= sgan
m o N
S5
D o
O ¢
O =
o= 1706 ¥D 250640
o Aedsig J9]j05u0) dIseq
gy
- ' ®
INLOH-
0eH- Lox-
8 A 9 S 14 € 4 3

<
T
oc
o
n
n
L
oc
o
3
2

80



13 Documents and drawings

13.3 Wiring diagram

=
7]
oc
o
0
n
w
oc
o
=
o
4

S 8 . - aweN ajeq abueyd [
€ abed L0'0L0eN-ALS A 6 wesiy3 pasesjey e
: QL saues Jokip uonesbujel T ]
- weiBelp Buuim 208022 aeq o
JabBueyoxe jeay juelobujey Juesablyey abe)jon [013u0d :uoouny jo dnog
juiod map anssaid ainssaud uonoejenbr ainssaid Buisses oa VT “uofouny
VY o o 12x: o 7Y
\/
g ,_\m ,_\m 2 2 = W s > VY
o N> S S = S oo
” ” Vioh
Z LeX- 3 X = leX- Z loX-
Lyl aan \ 4 4 \ 4 4 aon 12X gan ¥l
|oued [0u0d
CI ) ) ) —
g X zox z [gox z Jgox z [gox
0,06 A009 DX
Mmojjphjusalb Q Jwi uauny
omvr | e
am- |z = sum |2 |2 LM |2 [e -—
= =\ve
ed Ave+ + b2 ~N00S
o N +] -00¢
\ 0 =3
5 | lel-
=
no mno no
vwozp, vwoz -y, vwoz -y, 0:06 A009
0B
¢ 0:69+ " G- d 1eqoe 0 d Jeqoe 0 ohﬁ_ﬁ”
yeg- 433 eeg- o
4
T 8l
8 L 9 S 14 € 4 )

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer

D

81

902481-US 01 USE



902481-US 01 USE

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer

TD

ree 10°0L0€N-aLS T H[a
robed . QL seues Jokip uonesabiya) s -
_ weibelp Butim £202€0°2C 3jeq 2
ulelp 8jesuspuod :uofjounj jo dnoigy
18)eay 9SEONUBIO 34NTIV4 “uonoung
o |
Vi aNoT | ZX- _ aNO T 7x- o Y
| s |
_ m L X- .
_ N _
! o [~ |e :
| |Un N '
" TS _
[%2) _ _ " " i)
5 TR = G
' ! u N e o
W _ " m e _ _ — N zy-  ONI | zX- oNI
| +
m _ _ |_ _ 09 e )
© _ I o 6e3- ! N[ [
m m 9m- |~ _ ON %o, M__,.\%.oom AF N7y Y w
A _ \Lﬁu _ Z¢- oz ST v w
..m m | = oo\ _ SEan x4
e % _ - ! M- |2 q qre-
m 5 " | z
H S
O m _ _ o -
O = _ ! 3 €eM
o= gLal | s
% | 901 _
— - | ¢aal " 5 ox gox- [gox
" |
Vol g8aA _ adgA 1ZX- m e e e g8aA gl
8 [ L [ 9 S v B [ |

<
T
oc
o
n
n
L
oc
o
3
2

82



83

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer

D

S 8 . - aweN aleq abueyd [
S abed Looroen-dLs wesiyg pesesjay e
- @1 seliss Jokip uopesaBel T :
n weiBerp butim £202€022 sjeq 2
:uogouny jo dnoigy
BAlBA PIOUB|0S JojwI| 8InSsalg uojouny
v gl e LY
e ALl
q|\m\bm| Iy v|\m\bm,| 9 el
Z ! LU z N 9l eV
1o/ 4 8/
ano ano - aNno - aNno - aNo
X |oued Jonuoo X X
i S
Qo |- = VEO- _HW_ 0€0-
661 M- _I
% T2 4" y
c ' | 0 _ £ X
M _ _ %w " e o €7
= ean bodd | :
— o [~ [~ —
S ear | FTT m o
§e) _
0 L zgal : 4o idl
_ N ocg-
© U
(7)) W -
— m ° 661
S g 2ox- eox- 2ox- eox-
g w nN - o
£
©
=) (@)
Q ¢ 212x- 212X 212x- 17X
O = 3 S E E
) 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
S = S < S = S S m| L7
™M -
~ m<|u r N\ ~_1 Jlon
8 L 9 S 14 € 14 3

=
7]
oc
o
0
n
w
oc
o
=
o
4

902481-US 01 USE



T 100406N-aLS T I E——
. L Seuas Jakip uonelabuial SuewqneL el q

_ weibelp Butim £202€0°2C 3jeq 2

:uofjounj jo dnoigy

Buiuuny Jossaidwod juesablyey Jajeay asedyuesd juiod map ainssald Buiusem aoueuajuleW / Bulusiem uonesado Joy Apeal jou / 34N TIV4 :uofouny

902481-US 01 USE

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer

TD

|||||||||| J— [} 8¢/
[ | 2 7x- oo
3 _ bw _ IS S S
= €9 _ = 19k _ =79k = 19 _HW_ 05y
” | eraL |
(@) _ _
s
= i "
= L —
} -
©
2
(4]
@ ¢
% @ 2ox- eox- 2ox- eox-
[@)] N ~ > = =
m m €al
w ) 3 (g0
8 £ 217X 2 lox- 2lex- 2 lex-
D M ~ (=] o ~
™ B 5 g g g 5 5 &
Lo gox A ) A / Erag
v gaAn gaA 8yl
8 L 9 ) 14 € 4 |

<
T
oc
o
n
n
L
oc
o
3
2

84



13 Documents and drawings

13.3 Wiring diagram

=
7]
oc
o
0
n
w
oc
o
=
o
4

‘S 8
1 abed

10°0L0EN-ALS

+

L sauas Jakip uoneiabuyel
weibeip Buuim

auweN ajeg sbueyo|q

wesiy3g pasesjay e
uuewqne umeiq q
£202€022 aeq o

SJOBJUOD 89.4-}{0A

:uonouny jo dnoi

juiod map ainssaid Buiuiem uoijesado Joj Apeal jou / 3HNTIV4 “uofouny
Bujuunu Josseidwod juesebiyey aoueusjulew / bujuiem :uofoung
Jawojsnd Aq payiddns = "o°q's
\J \/ H H
< - - - - s o VU
2 = g g 3 3 3 2 | oo
/gD uopdo  9gd uopdo
Z leX- = beX Z LIX- Z 12X
(a|diound JuaLnd oI pasofo)
10BJU0d uado Aq abessap y)-1 1
A
r r———-- ) o_ o_ o_
! Tz zoc zoe o
o) o) o o) o) o) | |
I I
[ | l_
=[s SIS =l= == I _ .o.ﬁ/_
L9l g9/ 79l €9/ ! 1440/NO 8jowey _
N N R N |
= 9 A = L9 = 0S4 | ——
| |
| |
L= == 0 89/
880" zx- 880" gx- 880" gx- 880" gx- a8n
Vi ‘00 AZ/OY A0ST Xew
UOIJIOULO0 §,138() jojuo sjowa Bunosuuod
' uaym Jadwinf anoway
S]0BJUOD 83l)-)|0A
8 L S 14 € 4 )

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer

D

85

902481-US 01 USE



T¥.VN3FH 73 13 Documents and drawings
POV TS oI 13.3 Wiring diagram

=
w
©
@
©
©
MRS
=)
=
o
B [Sp)
=2
[a]
o
[%p]
o
S
=
o
~ D
=
8 [—
S
o
@
£
E=]
D
)
i [y
S
=
2
=
©
<
S
(=]
L =
f$ 8
L9
o =
23
© 33
|t 2
w
: b=
ﬂi e S E
o g5 2
&
5 fg¢
g 2= T
> =8
’ s R
o
c
5]
T
5]
(=2}
=
<
)
— ol
] 55|
£ s Els
£ NEH
@ a N[ | W
o~ [} [
2 €
@

5] =3
£ £
£ = HHE
s = jus
= % =11=11:4
S o
S = -
(&) a :

1 =) s
£ =
2 5 .
= 2 5
m ]
T I
- = Y
= 8 .
2
5
£
o
Sl=l=o

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
86 D 902481-US 01 USE



87

e 10040EN-LN -0 e s
. L sauas Jakip uoneiabuyel T uneiq q
Z UOI}08UU00 [euILLId) £202°€0'22 R 2

Jawoysno Aq paiddns = -o'q's

[enuew Burelado aas

MmojaA/usaIB = IAND €01 2901 ‘zeal (1 uoioes-ssos0 ouy Aiddns .,
o
s
®
3
Fo X[ X PR
FRo 2.06/\009 OMYOZOE 99M]
*o .06 A009 OMV71L9E 62
el 0,06 A009 OMY¥19Y 6L
S Z
mi=l=|g|2|8
mU 312|8 WI W W 991A9p JO SleU L s
S 22
@ =
=
2 o
a el M M uoNo8uU0d =
S
d m M m MW s ‘OU-[euluLIs)
© RIZIRB|2|= o
S 53 w | &
g= e
a d W|v puaBa [euiuus) W
2 Ef] D
+— £ iz =
c g 2= aum Jadwn( =
S U
e g =] SIS s = =
m @© E PP N NS uoneao]
o
u g ] Q .+
8 £ 3 SS 8|8 301ASP JO SWEU -
o= g g e
o= z g3
3
ﬁi_m_ Ml.. | Vel =NV (V0] w
™ RS
9p I B
¥
[ Rele]t .06 009 OMVFLOS OIM] g
s
Rl 0.06 A009 OMVELOE 6| &
o

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer

D

=
7]
oc
o
0
n
w
oc
o
=
o
4

902481-US 01 USE



T¥.NF9 4§ 13 Documents and drawings
POV TS oI 13.3 Wiring diagram

N
®
g
s
o
S
o
=
o
=
2
aN9
W Yo 99 110 a
aNo q_(o,
9] 9Lno | v [ - 5
Sl AN | -IN £ex- 2 s g -
79 S1No | v Lo ER >
€9 ano | ov 09 g5 & p= o
€9 v1N0 | WV 09 3 2 297
: 23 § ®© =5
g aN9 3 3 ]
£ E ERY
9/ ) g g gEog
Ew E
ano [z o O o~ & 5905
L zino | 1 o] -
£/ aN9 | ov 080
[ 1no | w 1€0-
€'/ NI 0eg- o~
€'/ 0Lno 0€8- -
Vil A agA (%4
vl S LINI (¢4
[l gan k5
[ OLNI 8
[ aan 5
4] NI %
zU gan 2
zU NI 5
[l agh [ 00 €ex- Z Z
[l INI| ON £ex- 5 2
57 gan | +/1 €ex- = 8
€l NI = L
[l gan
[l NI
9] agn | 1 080
£/ NI | Y 0£0-
8¢/ aan @
¢l NI 2
¢/ gan |1 eg- Z &
Lg] N[ e eg- 2 S
sel aan 8- Z 8
9¢l INI [ & =
[ gan €eg- Z gl
S'¢/ ONI £6g- Z SIEl5
S[eUIWIS} Of (€10} NMELE
2X- dus [euiwisy
o 8|52
8
g
3 S
olo|lo|2
£ . | B £ NEIHBEE i
5 8 g2 gls 2| 5355 E
5 o | £ 8|2 g | 8 3 IR B
£ E 8 g |E ~ E g £ NEIEEE
8 ] 3 S 3 = S & vl o] el Bl e 2
- il i il Bt ° HEEBEE
-0U-01q80 apisul d leula)xe S “g»
i uoneunsep !J]S |Eu!lulel uoneunssp 1 ololwe f

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
88 D 902481-US 01 USE



KOMPRESSOREN

902481-US 01 USE

13 Documents and drawings

13.3 Wiring diagram

17 120
17 H20
TENYO  INLEX- L7 120
HZNYO ZNLEX- 17 H 20
5 ] IX02 ST 120
& v IX02H- S H20
3 € 1X02) 57 aNo
= [ 1X02) 2 ggn
AN NI 17 aND
SgaA NI L7 gaA
T 99 11N0
VINL 0l [ VINI
91N0 4l 59 91N0
OINI  OloH [ OLNI
SIN0  dlor 9 5LN0
6NI oL 7L 6NI
vIN0 4ok €9 ¥1N0
NI oLk 7l NI
P ET 9§ £LN0
INI a1 [ INI
AT 'Sl Z1N0
NI o X NI
I E: [ 11N0
SNI ar| e SNl
[T 5] 0LN0
NI gl £ NI
~ (]2 663 97 aND
ENI VIO L¢ NI
- 1zl ¢ ano
NI VIO Lg NI
[ I Po0- 97 EEIN
INI VIOH ¢l INI
+ 1zl ¢ gaA
ONI Y2 ¢ ONI
Sleuluws) y¢ [ejo}
1ZX- :dus Jeuiw.ay
o
S
s
Qo 8 2 8
N8 § IS5 S £ 5 = 5 5 5]
== s - “ == -1° =
“0U-9]ged spu duys |euiwia) oSy “0U-9|ged
uoljeurjsap . . uoijeurjsap

1) TD52, TD67, TD73

=
w
S
@
&
H+5
o
=
o
[S2)
=2
(]
=
x
o
[=
o0
QL
=
[}
w
o
[
>
. £
.Qvg
§S%
EE o
s S F
ER ]
s .22
E e E
g Qs

22.03.2023

Taubmann
Ehrsam

Date

Drawn

Released

Name

Date

H|Change

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer

D

89



902481-US 01 USE

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer

TD

M : - jaued [01JU02 / J8UIGED [01JU0D SueN| aed abued| |
3 abe FO OFOMD ﬁ_._.< : _>“ 118449 m_w ! wesiy3y paseajay e
- a1 sauas Jakip uoijelabuyal UwewigneL weig q
= no-fe| £202€0°2C 3jeq E
*9[e9s 0} UMOYS JOU pue
pajejas-eoueuLiopad ale sjusuodwod ay|
v6aL (1
0cl
PAU9IX 1 i
h 1 |
_ o _ | "
] ]
_ _ I P
H ] ]
; - o | T
_ X _ BB 160 080" 1X- ! !
1 1
4 5] : L
= I T
[ _ 12x- _ ...................
— o v N
W % ' '
©
p - N
© S
§e) P :
c O
(4] 1L 0g
S | At hl
= m 1o bon | |
n - mo ] : ]
O o ' 0L '
1 1
€< “ “
S o
oc| L
c=s| | - 0000 @@ ||
[op]
™M -
- = Gle 1oued apig [aued |05u0d
Jued jouod
8 1 9 [} 2 ¢ 14 |

<
T
oc
o
n
n
L
oc
o
3
2

90



KOMPRESSOREN

13 Documents and drawings
13.3 Wiring diagram

K20

5

control cabinet door

360

G9¢

The components are performance-related

and not shown to scale.

2 Sht.

age

ATD-U3010.01

lay-out

refrigeration dryer series TD

control cabinet door

22.03.2023

Taubmann
Ehrsam

Date

Drawn

Released

Name

Date

| | Change

902481-US 01 USE

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
D

91



TPV 4§ 13 Documents and drawings
KOMPRESSOREN 13.4 Spare part information

13.4 Spare part information

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
92 D 902481-US 01 USE



(T¥.VNF4 4§ 13 Documents and drawings
KOMPRESSOREN 13.4 Spare part information

oy

dryer TD / Kéltetrockner TD

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
902481-US 01 USE D

93



TPV 4§ 13 Documents and drawings
KOMPRESSOREN 13.4 Spare part information

Legend

&

Refrigeration dryer SEL-4575_01 E

Item Description Option
1555 *) Filter dryer

1700 *) Refrigerant

1707 *) Acid test, refrigerant
1710 *) Refrigerant indicator
2140 %) Control valve

2222 Temperature sensor
2525 *) Injection valve

2540 %) Refrigerant filling port

3254 Condens. drain, connect. cable
3258 Refr.compress.connecting cable
3259 Fan motor connecting cable

3731 % Safety pressure switch
3735 %) Leakage protection switch
3740 % Fan pressure switch

4010 *) Refrigerant compressor

4015 Crankcase heating
4920 Exhauster, dryer
5121 Double nipple
5149 Elbow fitting

5440 Ball valve

5500 %) Heat exchanger
5515 %) Refrigerant condenser

6424 Reduction piece
6501 Condensate drain, dryer
9602 Condensate drain service-unit
7365 Condensate drain line
9015 Insulating tape
9021 Insulating jacket
9025 Heat exchanger insulation
9067 Counternut
9881 Adapter
9882 Adapter

Please quote the part number and serial number of the machine together with the item number and the description of the
part when ordering.

Before and during all work, be sure to read and follow the safety and service instructions in the machine's service manual!

*) The replacement of the spare parts described requires an authorized and certified refrigerant technican

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
94 D 902481-US 01 USE



KAESER

KOMPRESSOREN

13 Documents and drawings
13.4 Spare part information

\

902481-US 01 USE

\

dryer TD / Kéltetrockner TD

on) [

KID) ( Opt

Servi
SEG-13984 ‘ C

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
D

95



TPV 4§ 13 Documents and drawings
KOMPRESSOREN 13.4 Spare part information

Y 31 3
Legend OMPRESSQ
Refrigeration dryer SEL-4566_01 E
Item Description Option

1555 *) Filter dryer

1700 *) Refrigerant

1707 *) Acid test, refrigerant
1710 *) Refrigerant indicator
2222 Temperature sensor
2525 *) Injection valve

2540 *) Refrigerant filling port

3254 Condens. drain, connect. cable
3258 Refr.compress.connecting cable
3259 Fan motor connecting cable

3731 % Safety pressure switch
3735 %) Leakage protection switch
3740 % Fan pressure switch
4010 %) Refrigerant compressor

4920 Exhauster, dryer
5121 Double nipple
5149 Elbow fitting
5440 Ball valve

5500 *) Heat exchanger
5515 *) Refrigerant condenser

6424 Reduction piece
6501 Condensate drain, dryer
9602 Condensate drain service-unit
7365 Condensate drain line
9015 Insulating tape
9021 Insulating jacket
9025 Heat exchanger insulation
9067 Counternut
9881 Adapter
9882 Adapter

Please quote the part number and serial number of the machine together with the item number and the description of the
part when ordering.

Before and during all work, be sure to read and follow the safety and service instructions in the machine's service manual!

*) The replacement of the spare parts described requires an authorized and certified refrigerant technican

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
902481-US 01 USE D



KAESER QS
KOMPRESSOREN

902481-US 01 USE

A

Ambient condition 13
Ambient temperature 13

Cc

Cable cross-section

Standard 15
Commissioning 52
Communications module 50, 59
Compressed air network

Connection 46
Compressed air system 13
Condensate drain 37

Checking 64

Operating indicator, test mode 37

Replacing the service unit 65
Condensate line

Connection 47
Connection

Compressed air network 45

Electrical 15, 49
Connection dimensions 69
Contact

Floating 26
Control panel 26

Button 27

Display element 28

Key 26
Copyright 9
Cut-out pressure 14

D

Danger
Compressed air quality 17
Electric shock 17
Noise 18
Pressure 17
Protective clothing 17
Danger area 19
Decommissioning 68
Dimensional drawing 69
Dimensions 69
Dismantling 68
Display 28
Document 8
Documentation 9
Related 9

E

Emergency 22
Enclosure 24
Environmental protection 23

F

Fault 60
Flow diagram 33, 71
Flow rate 13
Fuse
Standard 15

G

Global warming potential 14
GWP 14

H

Hazard 16
Transportation 18
Heat exchanger 13

Installation condition 44, 52
Installation elevation 13

Machine
Anchoring 50
Disposal 68
Registering a network participant 53
switch on 53
Machine enclosure 24
Machine foot 38
Machine room 45
Main switch 20
Maintenance 62
Maintenance tasks
Regularly 63
Material damage 8
Measure
Organizational 22
Message 32
Acknowledging 57
Fault message 58
Maintenance message 58
Warning message 58

N

Nameplate 11

(0

Operating condition 52
Operating fluids/materials 67
Operating point 37

IDLE 37

LOAD 37

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
D

97



KAESER JICE
KOMPRESSOREN

98

Operating point
READY 37
STOP 37
Operator 22
Option
C36 12, 38
C37 12,38
C44 12, 38, 50, 59
H1 12, 38, 50

P

Packaging 43
Performance data
Machine 15
Personnel 22
Pictogram 9, 20
Power supply 45
Power supply disconnecting device 20
Power supply network
Connecting 49
Pressure dew point 13
Pressure loss 13
Pressure monitor 20

R

Rated voltage 15
Refrigerant 14
Charge 14
CO, equivalent 14
First aid 22
Refrigerant condenser
Cleaning 63
Regulation 22
Remote control 56
Responsibility 22

S

Safety 16

Safety device 20

Safety relief valve 20

Safety signs 20

SECOPACK LS 25

SECOTEC 25

Service 35

SIGMA CONTROL SMART 26
“Flow diagram” menu 33
“Home” menu 31
“Information” menu 33
“Messages” menu 32
“Service” menu 35
Color code 30
Main menu 30
Operating concept 29

Sound emissions 15

Sound pressure level 15

Spare part 67

Spare part information 92

Switching off 56
Switching on 55
Symbol 9

T

Thermal mass 25
Thermal mass control 25
Transport damage 41
Transportation

Forklift 41

Hoist 41

Safety 41
Troubleshooting 58

)
Use
Improper 16
Intended 16
\'

Ventilation 45

w

Warning notice 8
Warranty 10

Weight 13

Wiring diagram 74
Working pressure 14

High-pressure side 14

Low-pressure side 14
Maximum 13
Minimum 13

Operator Manual Refrigerated dryer
TD

902481-US 01 USE



	 Contents 
	1 About this document
	1.1 Warning notices
	1.2 Material damage warnings
	1.3 Symbols and labels
	1.4 Related documents and documentation
	1.5 Copyright
	1.6 Warranty

	2 Technical data
	2.1 Nameplate
	2.1.1 Heat exchanger nameplate

	2.2 Options
	2.3 Weight
	2.4 Ambient conditions
	2.5 Compressed air system
	2.6 Refrigerant system
	2.7 C44 Modbus TCP communications module
	2.8 Sound emissions
	2.9 Power supply specifications
	2.9.1 Rated voltage 230 V / 1 / 60 Hz


	3 Safety and responsibility
	3.1 Intended use
	3.2 Improper use
	3.3 Hazards
	3.3.1 Electricity
	3.3.2 Pressure
	3.3.3 Compressed air quality
	3.3.4 Temperature
	3.3.5 Noise
	3.3.6 During transportation
	3.3.7 During installation
	3.3.8 During installation
	3.3.9 Operating fluids/materials
	3.3.10 Spare parts
	3.3.11 Machine modifications

	3.4 Danger areas
	3.5 Safety devices
	3.6 Safety signs
	3.7 Operator responsibilities
	3.7.1 Determining suitable personnel
	3.7.2 Organizational measures

	3.8 Emergencies
	3.8.1 First aid measures following contact with refrigerants

	3.9 Environmental protection

	4 Design and function
	4.1 Machine enclosure
	4.2 Machine function
	4.2.1 SECOTEC thermal mass control
	4.2.2 Floating contacts

	4.3 SIGMA CONTROL SMART
	4.3.1 Control panel
	4.3.1.1 Keys
	4.3.1.2 Navigation buttons
	4.3.1.3 Display elements

	4.3.2 SIGMA CONTROL SMART operating concept
	4.3.2.1 Main menu
	4.3.2.2 Color code

	4.3.3 “ Home ” menu
	4.3.4 “ Messages ” menu
	4.3.5 “⁠ Flow diagram ” menu
	4.3.6 “⁠ Information ” menu
	4.3.6.1 Information – Menu page 1
	4.3.6.2 Information – Menu page 2
	4.3.6.3 Information – Menu page 3

	4.3.7 “⁠ Service ” menu
	4.3.7.1 Service – Menu page 1: Condensate drain
	4.3.7.2 Service – Menu page 2: Refrigerant condenser


	4.4 Machine operating points
	4.5 Electronic condensate drain
	4.5.1 Operating indicators and test mode

	4.6 Options
	4.6.1 H1 Adjustable machine feet
	4.6.2 C36 Floating contact “Pressure dew point warning”
	4.6.3 C37 Floating contact “Refrigerant compressor running”
	4.6.4 C44 Modbus TCP communications module
	4.6.4.1 Display and operating elements on the communications module



	5 Transport and storage
	5.1 Transport damage
	5.2 Transportation
	5.2.1 Transporting the machine by forklift
	5.2.2 Transporting the machine with a hoist

	5.3 Packaging
	5.4 Storage

	6 Installation and operating conditions
	6.1 Installation conditions
	6.2 Machine room ventilation
	6.3 Power supply
	6.4 Connection to a compressed air network

	7 Assembly and installation
	7.1 Attaching a nameplate in the applicable language
	7.2 Connecting the machine to a compressed air network
	7.3 Connecting a condensate line
	7.4 Connecting the machine to a power supply
	7.5 Options
	7.5.1 H1 Anchoring the machine
	7.5.2 C44 Connecting a Modbus TCP communications module with the SIGMA AIR MANAGER 4.0
	7.5.2.1 Establishing communication with SIGMA AIR MANAGER 4.0
	7.5.2.2 Establishing communication with a user-end controller or control technology



	8 Commissioning
	8.1 To be observed before each commissioning
	8.2 Checking installation and operating conditions
	8.3 Switching the machine on for the first time
	8.4 Registering the machine as a network participant
	Connecting to the SIGMA NETWORK
	Connecting to a user-end network with Modbus TCP


	9 Operation
	9.1 Switching on and off
	9.1.1 Switching on
	9.1.2 Switching off

	9.2 Switching on and off via remote control
	9.3 Acknowledging messages

	10 Fault recognition and rectification
	10.1 Messages on the controller
	10.2 Communications module – Troubleshooting
	10.3 Other faults and rectifying measures

	11 Maintenance
	11.1 Regular maintenance tasks
	11.2 Cleaning the refrigerant condenser
	11.3 Condensate drain
	11.3.1 Checking the condensate drain
	11.3.2 Replacing the service unit
	11.3.2.1 Removing the service unit
	11.3.2.2 Installing the service unit


	11.4 Ordering spare parts and operating fluids/materials

	12 Decommissioning, dismantling and disposal
	12.1 Decommissioning and dismantling the machine
	12.2 Disposal

	13 Documents and drawings
	13.1 Dimensions and connection sizes
	13.2 Flow diagram
	13.3 Wiring diagram
	13.4 Spare part information

	 Index 
	A
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G
	H
	I
	M
	N
	O
	P
	R
	S
	T
	U
	V
	W


